I CCORMICK LAW FIR

4 ESTABUSHED |
1862 &

WiLLIAM E, NICHOLS
Davip R. BAHL

WILLIAM L. KNECHT

J. Davib SMITH

ROBERT A, ECKENRODE
JOANNE C. LUDWIKOWSKI
CARL E. BARLETT

SEAN P ROMAN
KENNETH B. YOUNG
RICHARD: F. SCHLUTER

PLEASE REPLY TO
F.O. Box 577

RETIRED
H. Cray McCORMICK

PAUL W. REEDER
1950-1995

OF COUNSEL
DEAN R, FISHER

April 19, 2000

RE: NCB VS, BLOOM-PENN
EXECUTION NO. 32-98

Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.,
Columbia County Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Dear Sheriff Roadarmel:
In connection with the above matter, please be advised that the airplane which was the
subject of the levy in the above matter has been voluntarily sold by J & J Flying Club and the

proceeds paid over to Northern Central Bank on account of its debrt.

Accordingly, would you please return the Writ of Execution in the above matter as
not further executed.

Very truly yours,

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

by L N e e fof
} L}Willia%a L. Kl?eﬁ:ﬂlh;ﬁsqﬁire

WLK/slf
cc: Mr. Denny H. Shaffer, Vice President

835 WEST FOURTH STREET # PO. BOX 577 * WILLIAMSPORT, PA 17703
570/326-5131 » 570/326-5529 FAX
FraaiL: meclaw@csrlink.net



WiLLiaM E. NICHOLS
DavID R, BAHL
WiLLLaM L. KNECHT

J. DAVID SMITH
ROBERT A. ECKENRGDE
JOANNE C. LUDWIKOWSKI
CARL E, BARIETT
SEAN P. RoMaN
KENNETH B. YoUuNG
JENNIFER C, CONCING
RICHARD F. SCHLUTER

L_CCORMICK LAW FIR..i

ESTABLISHED .
é 1862

PLEASE REPLY TO
P.Q. Box 577

RETIRED
H. CLAY MCCORMICK

PAUL W. REEDER
1950-19495

OF COUNSEL
DEAN R. FISHER

RE: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK VS,
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, INC. ET AL
COLUMBIA COUNTY NO. 613 OF 1997

Mr. Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Dear Shenff Roadarmel:

In cormection with the above matter, enclosed please find a copy of the Superior Court’s
Order of August 20, 1999 reversing the decision of the Columbia County Court in the above
matter with respect to Northern Central Bank’s levy on an airplane and reinstating the levy.

I[no appcal is 1aken by the defendants within thirty (30) days, I will be back in touch
with you as to what the Bank’s intentions are at that point with respect to possible sale of the

airplanc,

WLK/slf

Enct:

Very truly yours,

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

{"“'\_\ M."\_ [ "‘\‘ - K L
(el
William L. Knecht, Esquire

cC! Mr. Denny H. Shaffer, Vice President

835 WEST FOURTH STREET ¢ P.O. BOX 577 ¢ WILLIAMSPORT, PA | 7703
570/326-5131 » 570/326-5529 FAX
E-MAIL: moclaw@csink.net
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NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, : IN T.HE SUPERIOR COURT OF
: PENNSYLVANIA

Appellant
V.
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, INC.

WILMINGTON INK, JONATHAN GIRTON,
J & J FLYING CLUB,

Appellees : No. 1206 Harrisburg 1998
Appeal from the Order entered June 16, 1998
in the Court of Common Pleas of Coiumbia County,
Civil, No. 613 of 1997.
BEFORE: DEL SOLE, STEVENS, 1. and CIRILLO, P.1.E.

JUDGMENT
ON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, it is now here ordered and
adjudged by this Court thar the judgment of the Court of

Common Pleas of Columbia County be, and the same

is hereby Reversed; Remanded. Jurisdiction Relinquished.

BY THE COURT:

'ROTHONOTAR

Pated: August 20, 1999
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NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, : IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
: PENNSYLVANIA

Appellant
V.

BL.LOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, INC.
WILMINGTON INK, JONATHAN GIRTON,
J & J FLYING CLUB,

Appellees :- No. 1206 Harrisburg 1998

Appeal from the Order entered June 16, 1998
in the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County,
Civil, No. 613 of 1997.
BEFORE: DEL SOLE,' STEVENS, 1J. and CIRILLO, P.J.E.
MEMORANDUM: FILEDAUG2 0 1999
Bloom-Penn Contractors (“B-P”) borrowed $200,000 from Northern

Central Bank (“the Bank”) in 1993. The debt was guaranteed by Wilmington
Ink, Inc. (*Wilmington”) and Jonathan Girton!. B-P defaulted on the debt
and the Bank obtained a Confessed Judgment in the amount of $79,902.07
on April 28, 1997. The Bank levied on, inter alia, an airplane believed to be
owned by Wilmington. ] & J Friends Flying Club (] & 1"} objected to the
levy. The sheriff determined that the airplane was properly titled in the
name of J & J. The Bank took exception to this determination, contending

that the transfer of the airplane from Wilmington to J & J was a fraudulent

conveyance. After a hearing on the matter, the trial court determined that

Y Girton is the president of B-P and Wilmington.
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the transfer was valid because at the time of the transfer, Wilmington was
not insolvent. The Bank now appeals.

The sole issue in this case is whether the transfer of the airplane from
Wilmington to J & J was a fraudulent conveyance and thus may be set aside.
If the transfer is set aside, the airplane will be subject to execution by the
Bank to satisfy the debt guaranteed by Wilmington.

The Pennsylvania Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act ("PUFTA") defines a
fraudulent transfer as follows:

A transfer made or obligation incurred by a debtor is fraudulent

as to a creditor whose claim arose before the transfer was made

or the obligation was incurred if the debtor made the transfer or

incurred the obligation without receiving a reasonably equivalent

value in exchange for the transfer or obligation and the debtor

was insolvent at that time or the debtor became insolvent as a
result of the transfer or obligation.

12 Pa.C.S.A. § 5105.

In this case, the transfer of the airplane occurred on April 1, 1997
when Girton signed a Bill of Sale selling the airplane to J & 1 for $1. J & Jis
a “flying club” founded on April 1, 1997 by Girton, his brother and another
friend. The conveyance was registered with the Federal Aviation
Administration on April 30, 1997.

PUFTA defines a debtor as “a person who is liable on a claim.” 12
Pa.C.S.A. § 5101(b). It is undisputed that Wilmington, as a guarantor, was
liable to the Bank on the debt. Further, it is undisputed that the debt was

incurred before the transfer of the airplane. It is also undisputed that the $1
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sale price was not a reasonable value for the airplane. Thus, the only
debatable issue is whether Wilmington was insolvent at the time of the
transfer or became insolvent as a result of the transfer.
The trial court found:
There was no testimony indicating that at the time of the
filing of the Confession of Judgment that Wilmington Ink, Inc.

was indeed insolvent. The transfer of the plane, under theses
facts, did not render the corporation insolvent.

Trial Court Opinion, 6/16/98, at 2.

We disagree. PUFTA defines insolvency as follows: “[a] debtor is
insolvent if, at fair valuations, the sum of a debtor’s debts is greater than all
of the debtor’s assets.” 12 Pa.C.S.A. § 5102(a). The testimony at the
hearing established that Wilmington’s only assets, aside from the airplane,
were a bank account of approximately $1500, and a Jeep valued at
approximately $720. N.T., 6/2/98, at 24-25,30. The airplane had a book
value of approximately $29,000. N.T., 6/2/98, at 72. Thus, including the
airplane, the assets possessed by Wilmington at the time of the transfer
totaled less than $32,000. The total debt owed to the Bank was
approximately $70,000. Clearly, Wilmington fell under the statutory
definition of insolvency. This point was conceded by Girton at the hearing:

Q [Bank counsei]: Mr. Girton, on April 1, 1997 when you

purportedly transferred title of this airplane, did Wilmington Ink
have the ability to pay Northern Central Bank’s $69,0007?

A [Girton]: No.
N.T., 6/2/98, at 38.
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Accordingly, the transfer of the airplane for $1 by Wilmington, an
insolvent debtor, was a fraudulent conveyance as to the Bank, Wilmington’s
creditor. Thus, we reverse the order of the trial court and rerﬁand with
instructions to reinstate the Bank's levy on the airplane.

Order reversed. Case remanded. Jurisdiction relinquished.



McCORMICK LAW FIRM

Esrablishied 1562
835 West Fourth Street
P.O. Box 577
Williamsport, Pennsylvania 17703

WILLIAM E. NICHOLS 7171326-512 PLEASE REPLY TO
DAVID R, BAHL FAXC TIT ATA RS P.0. BOX 577
WILLIAM L. KNECHT ] _
I DAVID SMITIL May 15, 1997 RETIRED
ROBERT A, ECKENRQDE H. CLAY McCORMICK
JOANNE C. LUDWIKOWSKI PAUL W, REEDER
R. MATTHEW PATCH
SEAN P. ROMAN QF COUNSEL
KENNETH B. YOUNG DEAN R. FISHER
JENNIFER C. CONCINO CARL E. BARLETT

RE: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
V. BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS

Tami B. Kline, Prothonotary Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse Columbia County Courthouse
P.C. Box 380 P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Bloomsburg, P& 17815

Dear Ms. Kline and Sheriff Roadarmel:

Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 3206 (b}
enclosed for filing with respect to each of your respective
offices is the original and one copy of an Objection to the
Sheriff{’s Determination of Ownership of the property claim of J &
J Flying Club.

Would each of you please return to me in the enclosed self-
addressed stamped envelcpes a file stamped copy of the Ob]ectlon
to Sheriff’'s Determination evidencing receipt of the same in your

respective office.
Very truly yours,

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

BY_ g/jxﬂ\%f\@w@\kﬁl

T¥iam L. Knecht!, Esquire

WLK/slf
Encl:



CORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FQURTH 5T.
WILLIAMSPURT, FA.

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Ve, : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BLOOM~PENN CONTRACTORS, : NO. 87-CV-613
INC., JONATHAN GIRTON : E.D. NOC. 31 of 1997
and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,:
Defendants : CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTION TO SHERIFF'S PROPERTY
CLATM DETERMINATION

TO Prothonotary:
Please enter objection on behalf of the plaintiff Northern
Central Bank to the sheriff’s determination of ownership of a

Taylorcraft Airplane, Model F21B, I.D. No. N4417N, Ser. 1509 as

being owned by J & J Friends Flying Club.

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

Bywm@ow paaNea 4

William L. Knecht, Esquire
I.D. No. 06734

Attorney for Northern
Central Bank

835 West Fourth Street
Williamsport, PA 17701
(717) 326-5131

DATED: May 16, 1997.




McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH §T.
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

NORTHERN CENTRAIL BANK,
Flaintiff

VS,

BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS,

INC., JONATHAN GIRTON
and WILMINGTON INK, INC., :
Defendants

TC Prothonotary:

Taylorcraft Airplane,

DATED: May 16, 1997,

Model F21B,

IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

NO. 897-CV-613
E.D. NO. 321 of 1997

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTION TC SHERIFF’S PROPERTY
CLAIM DETERMINATION

Please enter objection on behalf of the plaintiff Northern

Central Bank to the sheriff’s determination of ownership of a

I.D. No. N4417N, Ser. 1509 ag

being owned by J & J Friends Flying Club.

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

H

1 A . §
z' .L/_f_‘;\b‘i--"“{,fo-m.w . ;/Z‘« " \‘k\/"?(ml‘ﬁ "JII: {

By s
Esquire

William L. Knecht,
I.D. No. 06794
Attorney for Northern
Central Bank

835 West Fourth Street
Williamsport, PA 17701
(717) 326-5131




BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION 97- SMF-000031 TO ME DIRECTED
BY THE COURTS, THERE WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC.SALE, ON

MONDAY JUNE 30, 1997 AT 10 : 00 O'CLOCK A M AT
THE PLACE RAILROAD STREET

MILLVILLE, PA 17844 IN THE BOROUGH

OF MILLVILLE COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF

PENNSYLVANIA, THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, TO WIT:

1995 CHEVY WINNEBAGO REGH# HF28278

MOD NO. WCG32WQ VIN# 1GBLP37NXS3317012

TOGETHER WITH ALL OTHER ARTICLES FOUND AND BELONGING TO THE -
DEFENDANT (S) AND NOT ENUMBERATED:

SEIZED AND TAKEN INTO EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF
BLOOM PENN CONTRACTORS AT RAILROAD STREET
MILLVILLE, PA 17846

AND TO BE SOLD BY HARRY A ROADARMEL JR, SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 ({717-389-5622).



BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION 97- SMF-000031 TO MF DIRECTED
BY THE COURTS, THERE WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC SALE, ON

MONDAY JUNE 30, 19397 AT 10 : Q0 O'CLOCK A M AT
THE PLACE RAILROAD STREET

MILLVILLE, PA 17846 IN THE BOROUGH

OF MILLVILLE COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF

PENNSYLVANTA, THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, TO WIT:

1295 CHEVY WINNEBAGO REG# HF28278
MOD NO. WCG32WQ VIN# 1GBLP37NXS3317012

TOGETHER WITH ALL OTHER ARTICLES FOUND AND BELONGING TO THE .
DEFENDANT (S) AND NOT ENUMBERATED:

SEIZED AND TAKEN INTO EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF
BLOOM PENN CONTRACTCORS AT RAILROAD STREET
MILLVILLE, PA 17846

AND TO BE SOLD BY HARRY A ROADARMEL JR, SHERIFF OF COLUMRIA
COUNTY, BLCOMSBURG, PA 17815 (717-389-5622).



BY VIRTUE OF WRIT OF EXECUTION 97- SMF-000031 TO ME DIRECTED
BY THE COURTS, THERE WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC . SALE, ON

MONDAY JUNE 30, 1997 AT 10 : 00 O'CLOCK A M AT
THE PLACE RAILROAD STREET

MILLVILLE, PA 17846 IN THE BOROUGH

OF MILLVILLE COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF

PENNSYLVANIA, THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, TO WIT:

1995 CHEVY WINNEBAGO REG# HF28278
MOD NO. WCG32uWQ VIN# 1GBLP37NXS3317012

TOGETHER WITH ALL OTHER ARTICLES FOUND AND BELONGING TO THE
DEFENDANT (S) AND NOT ENUMBERATED:

SEIZED AND TAKEN INTO EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY oF
BLOOM PENN CONTRACTORS AT RAILRCAD STREET
MILLVILLE, PA 17846

AND TO BE SOLD BY HARRY A ROADARMEL JR, SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY, BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (717-389-5622) .
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WARRY /& ROADARMEL JR
COLIMBIA COUNTY SHERIFT
P,0. BOX 380 -
BLOOMSEBURG, PENNA., 17815 PLATNTTIIF :

\
717-389-5622 Neevaeen € L3 al ANV %ﬂwt

DEFENDANT

EXECUTTON DOCKET NO:  73{~% ] -
- / E\:\‘i‘&b\@u\, Qetonn

JUDGEMENT DOCKET NO:  {p{ 31
AMOUNT OF JUDGEMINT: 79 ,%0%¢,07
AMOUNT OF COSTS

INTEREST FROM JUDCGEMENT -

POUNDANGE: "2 Y
TOTAL

PERSONAL PROPERTY LEVIED UPQN
|

W nueb e o~f Wvestiyor— '%\‘\2_% WE-A729%
DMof o, WCGE 32 WS R No. [06SS26%1T
. Lecarss e Free Frem P01 Mitoife A

-- -%-“"f;[f\%\wj&/f@‘ve rdy Mad‘ Fz,[ g
TN NYLIIN S IS



PROPERTY CLAIM

Morthern Centra!l Bank

PLAINIIFF:  Jonathon Girton, J.Do MO e130v9y
Bloom-Penn Contractors
Wilmington INK, Inc.

DEFENDANT F.D. NOo. 31 of 1977

TQ THE SHERIFF:

t. The property 1isted below and levied upon by the Sheriff in this
case is NOT the property of Lhe defendant but is the property of the
undersigned. A Tisted of the cltaimed property and the values thereof
are:

LIST OF PROPERTY: VALUE:

Airplane, singte wing, Taylorcraft, Model F21B, ;1' N OO s
___I :_D__.__NU._..__N.q..q-_'I._?N_,__Ser;_ ,:?509_- e e e e e e e e e e — _.;3_9}_ J— ._._('_._ ._t___ 57[

2. The claimant obtained title to the property as follows:

:Eurchgsed Qy J&J Friends Flying Club, Millvile, PA,, ontﬁpnilm;,hﬁﬁﬂ$ﬂ :

- -

Date: & - -7 _%//Z 7o
laimant--Title

SE5 Flyus <104



HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF C OLUMBIA COUNTY
_‘j'”‘"‘”f ' COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 389 HHOUR THEOMT
17 IAN-5R22 BI OOMSBURG, PA 17815 T 781 6o

In the Court of Comnm Pleas of

MeCormick Taw MMrm )
Z5 bl I ad -

f55 W, Fourth Streel E.D. 27 0F 1997  Northern Central Bawk

P.O0. Box 577

VS

Vi liiameport, PA L7703 J.D. 572 70

T GLaya7 Jonathon, Girton,
Dloom-Penn Contractors

TO THE DEFENDANT AN ALl OVHER PARTIES OF INTEREST: Wilmington INK, Inc.

SHERTIT'S DETERMINATLON

Concerning an Airplane, single wing, Toyloreraft, Model F2IB, I.D. No. N4417H,
ey, No. 1509.

Unless any Execution Creditor or Defendant files an objection Lo this
DETERMINATION within (10) davs {1om the mailing date of this notice with

the Columbia County Trothonotary and Sheriff's office, the Sheri fL gt/
will not sell the property owned by the property owned bv the Claimemt and
Defendant: Jonathon Girton, Yloom-Penn Comtractors and Wilmington INE, Tne

VoG &eﬁ WO}Q

Iarry AN\ Hoadarmel Jr.
Date: May 13, 1997 Sheriff of Columbia County




HARRY A. ROADARMFIL, IR.

SHERWT OF COHUMBIA COUNTY

S1IaYY COURE 1TOUSE - P. O, BOX 380 FHOUR Bl
IFAT) AH0-5RAD BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 {F17) 7R3

SHERIFF'S NOTiCE

Worthern_ Central Bank

Vs 1O 6l3 term, 1997 CV
Jonat?;aon_@irton, Bloom=Penn Contractors TS T e 7987 7. D.
and Wilmington INK, Inec. -

To All Parties in Interest:
You are hereby notified that a property claim, a copy of which is attached hereto,
has been filed by J & J Flying Club claiming the property listed

e
therein. Unless an appraisal of the property is requested within ten (10) davs [rom

the date of this notice, the Sheriff without making an appraisal will accept the

value of the properiy set forth in the claim,

Han)&_[k. Roadarmel Jvr. S

bate: Moy 13, 1997

Shild



PROPERTY CLATM

Morthern Central Bank

PLAINTIFF:  Jonathon Girton, J.D. NO. §130v97

B?oom—Penn Contractors
Witmington INK, Inc, £ D, Ho. 31 of 1977

DE-ENDANT :

TO THE SHERIFF:
{. The property listed below and tevied upon by the Sheriff in this
case 1s NOT the property of the defendant but 1s the property of the
undersigned. A listed of the ciaimed property and the values thereof
are:
LIST OF PROPERTY: WALHE
Airplane, single wing, Taylorcraft, Model F21B, 5'1’)@ Ot 45%

D No T NS TN, Serc TH09 T

The claimant obtained title to the property as follows:
. 1997

Purchased by J&J Frlends Flylnq CWUb M17lv1!e PA., on HApril 1,

“~—for$tr-00T

2.

Date: — __?F.- <6 . : _3'_7__ i — I / ,-; /;f:’k,--—-—~
' 7 Cyaimant--Title
7);5- Frt-e.«C/S F/}/”"S C/ug
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us. DEMRTMENT OF TR#

UNIT: I STATES OF AMERICA -
SPORTATION FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

s;-.j AIRC! AFT BILL OF SALE

FGR AND IN CON .(DERATION OF § . ) ..‘.'-0 THE |
UNDERSIGNED - WNER(S).-OF: THE Eult-'Leaal |

AND¥BENEFICIA TITLE OF THE AIRCRAFT DES-
CRIBED AS FOLI WS:

REGISTRATION NUMBER

UNITED STATES SUIEIY,

AIRCFU?FI' MAEN,LJﬁﬁCT HEﬁ .,.351 'M‘PDELF .

AR

AIRCRAFT SERIAL Nc

- 1204
DOES THIS ‘ DAYOF - 44 - 1997
HEREBY SEL ., GRANT, TRANSFER AND

DELIVER ALL RIGHTS, TITLE, AND INTERESTS
C. IN AND TO € JCH AIHCFI.AFI' UNTO

I

FORM APPAOVED
OMB NO. 2120-0042

Do Net Write In This Block
FOR: FAA USE ONLY

iy

NAME AND ADRESS 3% i
(IF INDIVIDUAL(S), GIVE  AST NAME, FHLET NAME, m SHDOLE m]

¢ O~
’ Lo Ttade e,

2 v 5Ee

Vil !'u;(ff ) !’3‘f¢

PURCHASER

At

%
L

1 RRisugs Clyine five

/

."i

3"*051\15& CERTIFICATE NUMBER, )

" AND TOH T T Y

’ EXEGUTDF!S. ADMINISTRATORS! AND !\SSiéNS TQ Hﬁ\i"E AND TQ HOLD
SINGULAHLY THE SAID MHCHAFT FDRE\I"EF! RND WARRANTSTHE TITLE THEREOF.» - )

IN TESTlMONY WHEREQF HAVE SET "™ -

HAND AND SEAL THIS

pavoF ft g 17

SIGNATURE (5}
UK ANK) iF EXECUTED
FOR CO-OWNERSHIP ALL MUST
SIGH.}

NAME (S) O SELLER
[TYPED OR +HINTED)

-

TITLE
{TYPED OR PRINTED)

SELLER

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (07 AEQUIRED FOR PURFOSES OF FAA REGORDING:

BY LOCAL LAW FOR YALICI 1Y OF THE INSTRUMERT.)

PURCHASER’S COPY (This copy must be signed in lnk if
submitied to the FAA.)

HOWEYER, MAY BE REQUIRED

AG Form 8050-2 {9/92) (NSN 1052-00-629-0003) Supersades Previous Edition



LY Lh o Ak JR My

you wish to commeni on the accuracy of the estimate or make suggestions for reducing this burden, please

direct your cornments 1o OMB and tha FAA at the following addresses:

Oifice of Management and Budget U.S. Department of Transportation

Paperwork Reduction Project Federal Aviation Administration
(2120-0042; - and - Office of Aviation System Standards

Washingten, D.C. 20503 FAA Aircraft Registration Branch

F.O. Box 25504
Oklahoma City, OK 73125-0504

AIRCRAFT BILL OF SALE INFORMATION

PREPARATION Prepare this form in duplicate. Except for signatures, all data should be typewrit-
tan or printed. Signatures must ba in ink. The: name of the purchaser must be identical to the name
of the appli_cant shown on the application for aircraft registration.

Whena trade name is shown asthe purchager or seller, the name of the individual owner or co-owners
must be shown along with tha trade name, . .

If the aircraft was nat pufchased from the last registered owner, coenveyances must be submitted
compileting the chain of ownership from the last registered owner, through all intervening owners, to
the applicant. o -

REGISTRATION AND RECORDING FEES: Thefes for issuing & certificate of aircraft registra-
tion is $5.00. An additional fea of $5.00 s required when a conditianal sales contract is submitted in
lieu of bill of sale as evidence of ownarship along with the application for aircraft registration {$5.00
for the issuance of the certificats, and $5.00 for recording the lien evidenced by the contract). The
fee tor recording a conveyanca is $5,00 for each aircraft listad thereon. (There is no fee for issuing
a certificate of aircraft registration to a governmental unit or for recording a bill of sale that
accompanies an application for aircraft ragistration and the proper registration fee.)

MAILING INSTRUCTIONS :

If this form is used, please mail the original or copy which has been signed in ink to the FAA Aircraft
Registration, P.O. Box 25504, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73125-0504.

AC Form 8050-2 (9/52) (NSN 0052-00-629-0003) Supersedes Previous Edition



PRWVACY ACT OF 1974 {PL 83-578) requires thal users of this form be informed of the authority which allows
the solicitation of the information and whether disclosure of such information is mandatory or voluntary; the
principal purpese for which the information is intended to be used: tha routing uses which may be made of tha
information gathered; and the etscts, if any, of not providing all or any part of the requested information.

The Federal Aviation Act of 1958 requires the registration of sach United State civil aircratt as a prerequisite to
its operation. The applicant for registration must submil evidence of ownership that meets the requirements
prescribed in Parl 47 of the Federal Aviation Regulations.

This form identifies the aircraft being purchased, and provides space for purchaser and seller identification and
signature. This is intended only to be & suggested bill of sale form which mests the recording requirernants of
the Federal Aviation Act, and the regulations issued thersunder. In addition to these requirements, the form of
bill of sale should be drafted in accordance with the pertinent provisions of local statutes and other applicable
federal statutes.

The fallowing routine uses are made of the information gatherad;

(1) To support investigative efforts of investigation and law enforcement agencies of Fedaral, state,
and foreign governments.

{2) To serve as a repository of legal documents used by individuals and title search companies o
determine tha lsgal ownership of an aircraft. - :

{3) To provide aircralt owners and aperators information about_ potentiai mechanical defacts of unsafe
conditions of their aircraft in the form of airworthiness directives, .

{4} To provide supporting information in court ¢ases concerning liability of individual in law
sults. : Co o

(3) To serve as a data source for management information of production of summary descriptive
statistics and anafytical sludies in support of agency functions for which the records are collected
and maintained. . '

(8} To respond to general requests from the aviation community or the public for statistical information
under the Freedem of Information Act or to locats specific individuals or specific aircraft for accident
investigation, violation, or other safety related requirements.

{7} To provide data far the automated aircraft registration master file.

(8) To provide decuments for micro.fiche regord. . - e

(9) To provide data for development of the alrcraft reglstration statisfical dystem.

(10} To prepare an aircraft registar in magnetic tape and publication form required by ICAO agreemsent
containing information on aircraft owneré” by ‘nhme, addréss; N-Number, and type akcraft, used
tor internal FAA safety program purposas and also available to the pubtlic {individuals, aviation

organizations, direct mail advertisers, state and local governments, eic.) upon payment of user
charges reimbursing the Faderal Government for {is costs. . )

AC Form B050-2 (5/92) (NSN 0052-00-625-0003) Suparsedes Previots Editior



3 C

L rom 994 Applic: "on for Employer Identification ~umber = §579;
(Rev. December 1995) {For use by eimployers, corperations, partnerships, trusts, estates, churches, EIN t !
: govemment agencies, certain individuals, and others. See instructions.)
Depariment of the Treasury OMB No. 1545-0003
Intsrnal Revenue Service P Keep a copy for your records.

1 Name of applicant (Legal name} {See instructions.}

JT 4 Friwwpgs FLydb  Clole  ASSotipier)

6 County and state where principal mﬁ'ness is located

olowm bia cnnsy/vavia
7 Name of principal officer, general partner, grarftor, owner, or trustor—SSN required (See instructions.) » 20 s-Lo-2 F’Zy

(‘Plﬂl”l”. A GIMD.-J

oy i
51 2 Trade name of business (if different from name on line 1) 3 Executor, trustee, “care of* name
QD
S| T T+ Frigsos Frymb Clob vy
_E 4a Mailing address (street address} {foom, apt., or suite no.) 6a Business address (if different from address an lines 4z and 4b)
Q.
[
: 4b City, state, and ZIP code &b City, state, and ZIP code
'
5 Millville PA 178#%
3
1]
-
[y

8a Type of entity (Check only one box.} (See instructions.) ] estate {SSN of dacedsnt)
[ scke proprietor (SSN) : (3 Plan administrator-SSN
L] Partnership [J Personal service corp. (3 other corporation (specify) &
] reMIC ] Limited liability co. 7 Trust [ 1 Farmers’ cooperative
[ stateslocal government [ ] National Guard (3 Federat Government/military 0] church or church-contralled organization
[_] Other nonprofit organization (specify} {enter GEN ifapphcabley _
[X Other (specify) »  ASSOCI4TIOA
8b [If a corporation, name the state or foreign country | State Foreign country
{if applicable) where incorporated p/ 4
9  Reason for applying (Check only one box.) [x Banking purpose (specify) checmwe AClovsT
[ started new Business (specityy » ] Changed type of organization (specify) m
[l Purchased going business
[ Hired employees {CJ Created a trust (specify) »
LI Created a pension plan [specify type) [] Other (specify) »
10 Date business started or acquired (Mo., day, year) (See instructions.) 11 Clesing month of accounting year (See instructions.}
1-7-97 DELCmBIER,
12 First date wages or annuities were paid or will be paid (Mo., day, year). Note: If applicant is a withholding agertt, enter date income will first
T be paid to nonresident alien. (Mo., day, year} . . . . . . . . . . . . . . m» i

13  Highest number of employees expected in the next 12 months. Note: ff the applicant does {Nonagriculiural | Agricultural | Household
not expect 1o have any employess during the period, enter -0-, (See instructions,) . . . » (@) () ',

14 Principal activity (See instructions.) » A 12¢ApLr ASSotsa 2o

15  Is the principal business activity manufacturing? . . . . . O Yes K No
If *Yes,” principal product and raw material used »
16  To whom are most of the products or services sold? Please check the appropriate box. ] Business {wholesalg)
[ Public (retaif M Other (specify) > ] wva
1Ta Has the applicant ever applied for an identification number for this or any cther business? . . . . . . . [ Yes X No

Note: /f “Yes," please complete fines 17b and 17c.

17b  if you checked “Yes" on line 17a, give applicant’s legal name and trade name shown on prior application, if different from ling 1 or 2 above.
Legal namea » Trade name ™

17¢  Approximats date when and city and state where the application was filed. Enter previcus employer identification number if known.
Approwimate date whan filed (Mo., day, year]] City and state where filed Previous EIN

Under penaities of perjury, | declare that + have examined this applicatien, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complele, | Business lelephone number {include area codel

M- YS¥- 5321

Fax telephone number {inzlude area code)

Name and title (Please type or print-clgaryy P ?‘u”.) A Gieron PRINC AN, o.r.Fn,q_

1 T i ¥

[
Signature Data & [/7 /17

~3 Note: Do not write below this line. FGr official use only.

Please leave l Geo, Ind. Class Size Reason for applying
blank » | i
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 4. Cat. No. 16055N Form $5-4 Rev. 12-95)
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NEW ACCOUNT
APPLICATION:

BLOOMSBEURS
ORANGEVILLE
SOUTH CENTRCE

DATE:

i1

| NAMET

Rt B

o WMalutls Q:s-_\___

-~

i_.._m_.,m WYBC)

‘ HOME TELEPHOMNE BUSINESS TELERLIC

e st i, e ————

3J ¢ feluas ajw. &er’c’ﬁ&o%am

Colambia Couraty
Farmenrs Natioral Bank

BENTON
MiILLVILLE
LiGHTETRERT

SELATY

oz T RARITAL STATUS

.. e —_ _ _ . [, S |
; EMPLOYER EMIPLOYER ADDRESS
|
| NAME MOTHER OR SPOLISH M— fE CHILDREN L . |
: CGFHB STOCKROLGER Yea Mo X “ ‘JF T_JEEPE:;NDH SRR
. A LT
{ MANDP\TORY INFORMATIOM ¢ (Connoenuau .
: Home (Indicate One) income Range {(fridicar: D) Cale of Binn
!; ,gc;wm : Q Up to $10,000/yr,
! - Rent T $10,000 te $20,000 T e -
| Gother . XOvsr $20.000/yr, oy ot
jr ;
| e b - U e
; PQLULN* A{ CUUNT ..ﬂT‘! IS BANK:
: Mr:eckmg O Certificate of Capesit © Moertgage
= Savings O Cheek Loan o lanter Card
i 0 Stockhoider O Loans DN a
. 2 Bafe Deposit Boa a4 S
O Trust By _ e

ACCOUNT f ' e EOR BARK USE Gy 77 T e e

D Snecis! fastructions. TR T T e ST T ey
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ARRY & ROADARMIL. JR
COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF

P.0, BOX 380 )
BLOOMSBURG, PENMA, 17815 PLATINTIIF ;

717-389-5622 Neevaeen O"—*‘“‘f“’w EANK;

DEFENDANT

\Smf\ SWhcu Ca\& Ao

EXECUTION DOCKET NO: 3|~ ]
JUDGEMENT DOCKET O

AMOUNT OF JUDGEMELIT :
AMDUNT OF COSTS:
INTEREST FROM JUDGEMINT:
POUNDANGE - ra

TOTAL %

PERSONAL PROPTRTY LEVIED UPOLN

W 10 o~ Wvedaver \/i\ \C'}»z( Wv-&727v.
Md Sen WCG 32 WD oMo /06C5SZ6%LT

o lecoy,, en Free Frem PP, M,No,ffﬁ,/

| .mi%};!'\?}t\fﬁ‘;g\/éufgfw; MOC" FZ/E |
TN NHHITN - v, 1S©7



HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONL COURT HOUSL - P O. BOX 300 M IIGUR PIHONE
1717) 309-5622 BLOOMSBURG, A 17015 (717) 784-6300

LN THE COURT OF COMMON PLIAS
QI COLUMBTA COUNTY, COMMONWIALTH

Willicm L. Enecht OF PENNA,

MeCormiak Lew Fivm

538 K. Fourth Street
P.0. DBox E77
Williamsport, PA 17703 .

NO. 7

oy

Cr 87

PN

WELT OF EXECUTION 37 ,» 7097

SERVICE Ol Jonathon Girton, Bloom-Penn Contractors and I%Zmington INK, Inc..

ON___ Moy 5, 1987 AT 1205 AM , A TRUE AND ATIESTED COPY OF

LhiZ WITHIN WRIT OF 1S0CUTION AND A VRUL COUY OF 5HIS NOTTCE OF 1K<ECUTLON WAL

SERVEED ON Tl I)IEL"J:?NDJ\NL-’_pergomll_y on Jonath_on_@irtq‘n_f_oi___B.’Zoom Penn C'onz’racto.r's_
and Filmington TNK, Inc.
AL _state Gtreet, Mi1lville, PA

WY BRRWEX SHERTFE

Harry A. Eoadaymel Jr.

SERVICE WAS MABE BY HANDING SATD WRIT OF EXECUTION AND

HOTICE OF EXECUTION TO ) Jonathon Girton

o0 ANSWERS

' MY XX {

FOR: %QA%M&WS
HAKRY A '{Ozﬂ}ﬁm‘ilj],, JRSHERTIIMN

Sworn and subscribed before me
this  73¢h . _dayv of
1997

Mag: :
/L’ i Qaé A —

Sarah J, Hower

NOTARIAL SEAL
BARAH HOWER, Notwy Public
Bloomsburg, Celumiia County PA
My Commission Expiras June 21, 1999




WRIT OF XECUTION — (MONEY JUDG? INTS)
Rules P.R.C.P._BIOI to 3149

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, \
Plaintiff

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
KXQAMENG COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
COLUMBIA

e vo 3D -G 1T
v | > Orig. No. (J‘/c_g’ CV"Q/—?

BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, INC.

JONATHAN GIRTON and WILMINGTON WRIT OF EXECUTION o
INK, INC., (MONEY JUDGMENTS)
Defendants
/
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY OF KXEOMEXFX CCLUMBIA
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNA.
To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs against BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTOS, INC.
JONATHAN GIRTON and WILMINGTON INK, INC. Defendant(s):

(1) Youare directed to levy upon the property of the defendant(s) and to sell his, her {or their) interest
therein; SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO;:

(2) You are also directed to attach the property of the defendant not levied upon in the possession of

as Garmishee(s)

{Specifically describe property)

and to notify the Garnishee(s) that
{a) an attachment has been issued: '
(b) the garnishee(s) is enjoined from paying any debt to or for the account of the defendant(s) and from
delivering any property of the defendant(s) or otherwise disposing thereof.
(3) If property of the defendant not levied upon and subject to attachment is found in the possession of

anyone other than the named garnishes{s), you are directed to nom’y him that he has been added as a2 garnishes
and is enjoined as above stated,

Amount due ) '7t9_,902.0?

Interest from ’
April 15, 1997

Total 5.72.202.01 Plus costs as per endorsement hereon.
N " N
pucea L 2N\ ¥4 ] e SIS OV
\(SEALYy Prothonotary, Court of Comiton Pleas of
' kycoming County, Pennsylvania
Columbia /1
By: ' ;



EXHIBIT A TO WRIT OF EXECUTION
IN THE MATTER OF NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK V.
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, INC., JONATHAN GIRTON and
WILMINGTON INK, INC.

Please levy upon all motor vehicles, machinery, equipment,
inventory and other personal property of every nature whatsocever
owned by the defendant Bloom-Penn Contractors, Tne. or which it
is in possession of, together with all motor vehicles and cther
personal property of every nature whatsoever owned by the
defendant Jonathan Girton.

In addition, please levy upcon a Taylorcraft F21B airplane,
N4417N and believed to be Serial Number F1509, owned by the
defendant Wilmington Ink, Inc. and which is believed to be
located at the Bloomsburg Alrport, together with any and all
other personal property of any nature whatsoever owned by the

defendant Wilmington Ink, Inc.



MeCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH ST,
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Vs,

BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, INC. : NO.
JONATHAN GIRTON and :
WILMINGTON INK, INC.,
Defendants
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

This paper is a Writ ¢of Execution. It has been issued

because there is a judament against you. It may cause your

property to be held or taken to pay the judgment. You may have
legal rights to prevent your property from being taken. A lawyer
can advise you more specifically of these rights. If you wish to
exercise your rights, you must act promptly.

The law provides that certain property cannot be taken.

Such property is said to be exempt. There is a debtor’s
exemption of $300.00. There are other exemptions which may be
applicable to you. A summary of some of the major exemptions
follows. You may have other exemptions or rights.

If vou have an exemption, vou should do the following

promptly:

(1) Fill out the attached claim form and demand for a
prompt hearing.

(2) Deliver the form or mail to the Sheriff’'s Office at the
address noted.

You should come to Court ready to explain your exemption.
If you do not ceme to Court and prove your exemption, you may

lose some of your property.




MCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH ST,
WILLIAMSPORT, FA.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO

A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO

NOT HAVE A LAWYER, OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE

OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT

Prothonotary

WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street

Rloomsburg, P24
Telephone No.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER,

Susquehanna Legal Services,

17815
(717) 389-5618

CONTACT -

Inc.

168 East 5th Street

Bloomsburyg, PA
Telephone No.

(717}

17815
784-8760

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

Wil
Att
I.
835
P.
Wil
{71

liam IL.. Knecht, Esquire
orney for Plaintiff

D. No. 06794

West Fourth Street

0. Box 577

liamsport,

7} 326-5131

PA 17703




McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH ST,
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, :  IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ve. : NO.

BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, INC.,
JONATHAN GIRTON and
WILMINGTON INK, INC.,
Defendants
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COQUNTY:

I, the above-named Defendant, claim exemption of property
from levy or attachment:

(1) From my personal property in my possession which has been
levied upon,

(a) I desire that my $300 statutory exemption be
(1} set aside in kind (specify property to be set
aside in kind}:

(b} (i) paid in cash following the sale of the property
levied upon;

OR

(b) 1 claim the following exemption ({(specify property and
basis of exemption}:

(2) From my property which is in the possession of a third
party, I claim the following exemptions:

(a) my $300 statutory exemption: in ¢asgh: in kind
{specify property)

(b} Social Security benefits on deposit in the amount of

3

(¢) Other (specify amount and basis of exemption):

I requesgt a prompt hearing to determine the exemption. Notice of
the hearing should be given to me at:

Telephone Address




I verify that the statements made in this Claim for Exemption are
true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated:

Defendant

THIS CLAIM TO BE FILED WITH THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA
COUNTY :

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Telephone No. (717) 389-5622

McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W, FOURTH ST, 2
WILLIAMSPQRT, PA,




MAJOR EXEMPTIONS UNDER PENNSYLVANIA AND FEDERAL LAW

1. $300.00 statutory exemption.

2. Bibles, school books, sewing machines, uniforms, and
equipment .

3. Most wages and unemployment compensation.

4. Socilal Security benefits.

5. Certain retirement funds and accounts.

6. Cextain veteran and armed forces benefits.

7. Certain insurance proceeds.

8. Such other exemptions as may be provided by law.

McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH 5T.
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.




NORTHERN CENTRAL RANK, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

Plaintiff : COLUMBIA CQUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ve. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, NO . &7((/ =
INC., JONATHAN GIRTON : '
and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,: CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Defendants

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO : BEloom-Penn Contractors, Inc. Jonathan Girton
F.O. Box SO P.O. Box 280
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Millville, PA 17846

Wilmington Ink, Inc.

P.O. Box 90

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA REQUIRES THAT NOTICE OF
ANY MONEY JUDGMENT BE GIVEN TO THE PARTY AGAINST WHOM THE
JUDGMENT IS ENTERED. THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO PENNSYLVANIA RULE
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE NO. 236 YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ON THIS
DAY A JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED AGAINST YOU IN THE QOFFICE OF THE
PROTHONOTARY OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, IN THE AMOUNT OF
$79,902.07 BY VIRTUE OF THE WARRANTS OF ATTORNEY CONTAINED IN

YOUR RESPECTIVE PROMISSORY NOTE, CHANGE IN TERMS AGREEMENT AND

COMMERCIAL GUARANTIES, WHICH YOU GAVE TO NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK.

BY ?ﬁE PROTHONOT%iY ;

DATED (ﬂ/@x&/ ,;’?f , 1997.




McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH 57,
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vs. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, :  NO. é}gi,gjé/_cg,/gi
INC., JONATHAN GIRTON :
and WILMINGTON INK, INC., : CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Defendants
NOTICE UNDER RULE 2958.3 of JUDGMENT and =
EXECUTION THEREON = 2,
= =23
NOTICE OF DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS =
s 8k
TO: Bloom-Penn Contractors, Inc. Jonathan Cirton - g
P.0O. Box 90 P.O. Box 280 ~ 75
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Millville, PA 17846 X =7
o o5
Wilmington Ink, Inc. — o
P.0O. Box 90
Blocmsburg, PA 17815

A judgment in the amount of $79,902.07 has been entered
against you and in favor of the plaintiff without any prior

notice or hearing based on a confession of judgment contained in
a written agreement or other paper allegedly signed by you.

The
court has issued a writ of execution which directs the sheriff to

take your money or other property owned by you to pay the
judgment .

If your money or property has been taken,

you have the right
to get the money or property back if you did not voluntarily,

intelligently and knowingly give up your constitutional right to
notice and hearing prior to the entry of judgment or if you have

defenses or other valid objections to the judgment.

You have a right to a prompt court hearing if vyou claim that
you did not voluntarily, intelligently and knowingly give up your

rights to notice and hearing prior to the entry of the judgment.

If you wish to exercise this right you must immediately fill out

RRRLE



McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH BT,
WILLIAMSFORT, PA.

and sign the petition to strike the judgment which accompanies
the writ of execution and deliver it toc the Sheriff of Columbia
County at 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815,
IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU ACT PROMPTLY. IT WILL BE TOO LATE
TO REGAIN YOUR PROPERTY IF YOU WAIT UNTIL AFTER THE PROPERTY HAS
BEEN SOLD BY THE SHERIFF OR TURNED OVER TO THE PLAINTIFF.
YOU MUST FILE A PETITION SEEKING RELIEF FROM THE JUDGMENT
AND PRESENT IT TC A JUDGE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE DATE
ON WHICH THIS NOTICE IS SERVED ON YOUR OR YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
RIGHTS.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF ¥YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND QUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELE:
Prothonotary
Ceolumbia County Courthouse
35 West Mailn Street
Bloomsburg, P& 17815
{(717) 389-5618
IF YOU CANNQOT AFFORD A LAWYER, CONTACT:
Susquehanna Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
{(717) 784-8760

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

DATED: April L4 , 1997 . wiQ'va; e A

William L. Knecht’, Esquire
I.D. No. 067934
Attorney for Plaintiff




MeCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH BT,
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK,
Plaintiff

V3.

BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS,

INC., JONATHAN GIRTON

and WILMINGTON INK, INC., :
Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS QF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

no. G- V- (/3

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

PETITION TO STRIKE JUDGMENT

REQUEST FOR PROMPT HEARING

I hereby certify that I did not voluntarily, intelligently

and knowingly give up my rights to notice and hearing prior to

the entry of judgment. I petition the court to strike the

judgment on this ground and request a prompt hearing on this

issue.

I verify that the statements made in this Request for

Hearing are true and correct.

I understand that false statements

herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.§ 4904

relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Notice of the hearing should be given to me at

Street Address

City, State

Telephone Number

DATED :

Defendant (g)




NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK,

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff :

COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
VS,

CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS,

INC., JONATHAN GIRTON NO- 9 /7" 8 V- @/Cg

and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,: CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Defendants :

PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT BY CONFESSION
TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

In accordance with the authority contained in Pennsylvania

Rule of Civil Preccedure 2956 and pursuant bto the Complaint hereto
attached,

the authority in the warrants attached thereto and

pursuant to the Confession of Judgment filed herewith,

enter
judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendants in

the amount of $792,902.07.

e
5 n
= =,
ot b =
D 353ﬂ
: -
McCORMICK LAW FIRM = ‘*‘fé,n
THE O TR
i N ~ . g o=
- i
By (K/J&QJM %‘m 3
William L. Knecht, 'Esqgorre

Attorney for Plaintiff
DATED: april 24, 1997.

McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH S5T.
WILLIAMSPORT, PA,




McCORMICK LAW FIRM
B35 W. FOURTH ST.
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

NORETHERN CENTRAL BANK, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
V., :

CIVIL ACTION

- LAW

BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, :  No. G/ /. 0 /4

INC., JONATHAN GIRTON  :

and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,:  CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Defendants :

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Warrant of

Attorneys contained in the subject Promissory Note,

Change in
Terms Agreement and Commercial Guaranties

copies of which are
attached to the Complaint and Confession of Judgment filed in
this action,

I appear for the Defendants and confess judgment in
faver of the Plaintiff and against the Defendants as follows"

Principal balance

—u \'Tl
67,735.38 7
’ & 32
—
Interest accrued through — §%§§;
April 15, 1997 $1,066.90 = BES
ot o
3
Late charges $4,219.56 = _%4
) . - s
Attorney’s commission of 10 — ™
per cent of the unpaid
principal balance and accrued
interest $6,880.23

TOTAL $79,902.07

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

oy 6 W 2N pocps

Attorney for Defendants

DATED : april 2% . 1997.




ML ORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH ST,
WILLIAMSPORT, PA,

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Vs . CIVIL ACTION - LAW
G-V o)
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, NO. ,fél-éib--d}/<
INC., JONATHAN GIRTON :
and WILMINGTCON INK, INC.,:
Defendants

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

COMPLAINT IN CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
1.

The Plaintiff,

Northern Central Bank,

<3

9 ¥
anOHLoY

TERLE]

2
West Fourth Street, Williamsport, Lycoming County, Penns?fvan
17701.

3
Fap ]

= 2

“ e

2. The Defendant, Bloom-Penn Contractors, Inc. = %

- =

(hereinafter referred to as Bloom-Penn) is believed to begg ™

Pennsylvania business corporation whose last known address is
believed to be P.O. Box 90,

Bloomsburg, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania 17815.

3. The Defendant,

Jonathan Girton,
to as Girton}

{hereinafter referred
is an adult individual whose last known address is
believed to be P.O.

Box 280, Millville, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania 1784¢.

4. The Defendant, Wilmington Ink, Inc.

, (hereinafter
referred to as Wilmington) is believed to be a Pennsylvania

business corporation whose last known address is P.O. Box 90,
Bloomsburyg,

Columbia County, Pennsylvania 17815.
5. On or about October 1%, 1993,

the Defendant Bloom-Penn
borrowed the sum of $200,000.00 from Plaintiff and executed a

S

is a Pennsylvania
. . . . a
banking corporation having its principal place of businéﬁ% atx102




McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH 3T.
WILLIAMSPORTY, FA,

Promissory Note evidencing said leoan. A true and correct copy of
the Promissory Note is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and is
ilncorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth
herein.

6. On or about June 26, 1595, the bDefendant Bloom-Penn
executed a Change in Terms Agreement with respect to the above
referenced Promissory Note which reduced the monthly principal
and interest payment to $2,464.13 beginning July 15, 1995 with
the balance on the loan remaining due and payable on October 15,
1996. A true and correct copy of this Change in Terms Agreement
is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and is incorporated herein by
reference as though fully set forth herein.

7. On or about October 15, 1956, the Defendant Bloom-Penn
executed a Change in Terms Agreement with respect to the above
referenced Promissory Note increasing the monthly payment to
principal of $5,555.56, plus interest beginning December 15, 1996
and extending the maturity date to December 15, 1997. A true and
correct copy of this Change in Terms Agreement is attached hereto
as Exhibit "C" and 1s incorporated herein by reference as though
fully set forth herein.

8. On or about November 15, 1996, the Defendant Bloom-
Penn executed a Change in Terms Agreement with respect to the
above referenced Promissory Note reducing the montly payment to
$1,000.00 principal and interest beginning February 15, 1997 and
extending the maturity date to April 15, 1997. A true and

correct copy of this Change in Terms Agreement is attached hereto
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as Exhibit "D" and is incorporated herein by reference as though
fully set forth herein.

9. At the same time as the execution of the above
referenced Promissory Note by the Defendant Bloom-Penn, the
Defendant Girton executed a Commercial Guaranty in favor of
Plaintiff guaranteeing payment of the above referenced Promissory
Note given by the Defendant Bloom-Penn to Plaintiff. A true and
correct copy of the Defendant Girton’s Commercial Guaranty is
attached hereto as Exhibit "E" and is incorporated herein by
reference as though fully set forth herein.

10. At the same time as the execution of the above
referenced Promissory Note by the Defendant Bloom-Penn, the
Defendant Wilmington executed a Commercial Guaranty in favor of
Plaintiff guaranteeing payment of the above referenced Promissory
Note given by the Defendant Bloom-Penn to Plaintiff. A true and
correct copy of the Defendant Wilmington’s Commercial Guaranty is
attached hereto as Exhibit "F" and is incorporated herein by
reference as though fully set forth herein.

11. Pursuant to the terms of the subject Promissory Note
and the last Change in Terms Agreement dated November 15, 1996,
the subject Promissory Note was due and payable in full on April
15, 1997.

12. The Defendant Bloom-Penn has defaulted on its
obligations under the subject Note and the last Change in Terwms
Agreement dated November 15, 1996 by failing to pay off the note

in full on April 15, 1997. In addition, the Defendant Bloom-Penn
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is in default under said Change in Terms Agreement by failing to
make the monthly payment of $1,000.00 due on March 15, 1997.

13. Pursuant to the terms of the subject Commercial
Guaranties, the Defendants Girton and Wilmington absolutely and
unconditionally guaranteed payment of the Defendant Bloom-Penn’s
above referenced Promisgsory Note.

14. The Defendants Girton and Wilmington have failed to pay
the Defendant Bloom-Penn’s Promissory Note to Plaintiff, despite
demands for payment of the same.

15. As a result of the maturity of the subject Promissory
Note on April 15, 1937 and the failure of all Defendants to pay
to Plaintiff the balance due on said Promissory Note, and Change
in Terms Agreements all Defendants are currently in default with
respect to the terms of the subject Promissory Note and Change in
Terms Agreement and thelr respective Commercial Guaranties.

16. Judgment is not being entered in this matter by
confession against a natural person in connection with a consumer
credit transacticn.

17. Judgment has not been enteréd on the attached
Promissory Note, Change in Terms Agreements and Commercial
Guaranties in any jurisdiction.

18. There has been no assignment of the Promissory Note,
Change in Terms Agreements or Commercial Guaranties by the
Plaintiff to anycne.

19. The subject Promissory Note, Change in Terms Agreements

and Commercial Guaranties authorize any attorney of any court of
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record to appear at any time on their behalf after a default and
confess judgment against them for the balance due, together with
all accrued interest, costs of suit and an attorney’s commigsion
of 10 per cent on the unpaid principal balance, all as more
particularly set forth in the subject Promissory Note, Change in
Terms Agreements and Commercial Guaranties.
20. There is currently due and owing to the Plaintiff by

the Defendants the following amounts with respect to the subject

Promissory Note, Change in Terms Agreements and Commercial

Cuaranties:
Principal Balance $67,735.38
Interest through
April 15, 1997 $1,066.90
Late charges $4,219.56

Reasonable attorney’s

commission of 10 per cent

of the unpaid principal

balance and accrued

interest 56,880.23

TOTAL $79,902.07

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment by confession
against the Defendants Jjointly and severally in the amount of
$79,902.07 as authorized by the Warrants of Attorney contained in
the subject Promissory Note, Change in Terms Agreements and
Commercial Guaranties, together with costs of suit and continuing
interest at the Promissory Note rate through payment in full,

including after entry of judgment until such time as all amounts




due and owing under the subject Promissory Note and Change in

Terms Agreements have been paid in full.

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

By w»—q—g—‘“ﬂ M

William L. Knecht, Eéqul
I.D. No. 06794

Attorney for Plaintiff
835 West Fourth Street
Williamsport, PA 17701
(717) 326-5131

McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH ST. g
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.
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VERTIFICATION

T verify that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint
in Confession of Judgment are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief, and I understand that false
statements herein made are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.5.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsifications to

authorities.

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK

v

Derhy H| Shaffer,
Vice Prekident

DATED: April 16, 1997.




PROMISSORY NOTE

Referances in iha shaded area are for Lander's use only and do not iimit the applicability of this document o sny parficular loan or ilem.

Borrower: Bloom Penn “ontractors, inc. {TIN: 24-0884787) Lender: NORTHERN CENTHAL BANK
PO Box 90, Cross Road Commercial Lending Group
Bioomsburg, PA 17815 102 West Fourth Streel

Willamsaport, PA 1771

Principat Amount: $200,000.00 Initial Rate: 7.250% Dale of Note: October 15, 1993

PROMISE TO PAY. Bloom Penn Contractors, Inc. (“Borrower™) promises to pay to NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK {"Lender"), or order, in lawiul
money of the Uniled States of Amerlca, the principal amount of Two Hundred Thousand & 00/100 Doilars {$200,000.00), together with Interest
on the unpald principal balance from Oclober 15, 1883, uniil pald in full,

PAYMENT. Subject lo any payment changes resutling from changes in the Index, Borrower will pay this foan In 35 payments of $8 207,74 each
payment and an imegular iast peymen! esfimated at $6,207.91. Borrower’s first payment I8 due November 15, 1993, and all subsequent
payments are due on the same day of each month after that. Borrower's nat payment will be due on Qciober 15, 1996, and will be for afl
principal and !l accrued interest not yet paid. Payments Inctude principa! and Interest. tnlerest on this Nots is compuilad on a 365/360 simpls
intarast basis; that 1s, by applying the ratio of the annua! Inferest rate over a year of 360 days, fimas the culstanding principal balance, times the actual
rnumber of days the principal balance Is outstanding. Borower will pay Lender at Lender's address shown abave or al such other place as Lender may
daesignate in wriling. Unless otherwise agreed or required by applicable law, payments will be applied first to accrued unpalid interest, than o principal,
and eny remalning amotnt to ary unpaid collection costs and late charges.

YARIABLE INTEREST RATE. The inleresi rate on this Nole fs subject to changs from time to time bassd on changes in an index which is Lender’s
Prime Rale {the "lndex™). This is the rats Lender charges, or would charge, on 90-day unsecured loans lo the most creditworthy corporate customers.
This rate may or may not be the lowast rate available from Lender at any given tima. Lender will lell Borrower the current Index rata upon Borrowar's
request. Borrower undersiands thal Lender may make loans based on other rates as well. The interast rale change wilt not occur more often than
sach DAY. THE MONTHLY PAYMENT WILL BE ADJUSTED ON AN ANNUAL BASIS ON THE ANNIVERSARY DATE OF THE NOTE TO REFLECT ANY
INTEREST RATE CHANGES TQO PROFERLY AMORTIZE THE ENTIRE LOAN OVER THE STATED TERM. IN THE EVENT OF NEGATIVE
AMORTIZATION, NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK RESERVES THE RIGHT TQ ADJUST THE MONTHLY PAYMENT PRIOR TQ THE SCHEDULED
ADJUSTMENT DATE. The Index custently s 6.000% per annum. The Interest rate io be applied io the unpaid principai balance of this Note wiil
be at a rate of 1250 percentage poinis over the Index, resulling in an Initlal rate of 7.250% per annum. NOTICE: Under no circumstances will the
interast raie on this Note be more than the maximum rate aliowsd by applicable law. Whanaver Increases occur in the interest ralg, Lender, at lis
option, may do one or more of lhe following: (a) Increase Borrower’s payments to ensure Borrower's loan will pay off by lis orginal final maturity date,
{b] Increase Borrower’s payments lo cover accruing Interes!, (c) increase the number of Borower's paymants, and (d) continue Bommower's paymants
at the same amount and increase Borrowar's final payment.

PREPAYMENT. Borrower agrees that all loan fees and other prepaid finance charges ara earnad fully as of the date of tha loan and will not ba subject
to refund upen eary payment (whelher voluntary or as a result of default), except as otherwise required by law. Except for the foregaing, Borrower
may pay without penatty all or a portion of the amount owed earfier than i Is due. Early paymants will nol, unless agreed to by Lander in writing, relieve
Borrower of Bomower's obligation to conlinua to make payments under the payment schedula. Rathar, they will recuca the principal balance due and
may resul! in Borrower’s making fewer payments.

LATE CHARGE. If & payment Is 15 days or more iate, Borrower will be charged 5.000% of the regularly scheduled paymenti or $1.00, whichever Is
pgreater, .

DEFAULT. Borowar will be In default if any of the Iollowing happens: (a) Borrower fails to maka any payment when dua. (b) Borrower braaks any
promisa Borower has made lo Lender, or Bomowsr falls o perform promptly at the time and strictly in the manner providad In this Note or any
agreament related to this Nole, of In any other agreement or loan Borrower has with Lender. (c) Any represenialion or statemen! made or furnished i
Lander by Borower or on Borrower's behalf Is false of misleading in any materlal respect. {d) Borrower bacomes Inscivent, a receiver I appoialad for
any part of Borrowser's property, Borrowar makes an assignment for tha banefit of creditors, or any proceeding Is commenced eithar by Borrower or
against Borrpwer under any bankruptcy or Insotvency laws. (8) Any creditor tries to take any of Bomrower's propenty on or in which Lender has a lien or
secuiity imlerest. This Includes a garnishment of dny of Borrower's accounts with Lendsr. () Any of the svenls dascribed In this default section occurs
with fespect 1o any guarantor of this Note. (g) Lander in good faith deems Itsalf insecure.

LENDER'S RIGHTS. Upon default, Lendar may deciare the entire unpaid principal balance on this Note and all accrued unpaid Intsrest Immediately
due, withoul nolice, dnd then Borrower will pay that amount. Upon defaull, including feilure to pay upon final maturly, Lender, at lts oplion, may also, If
permilitéd Undér applicable faw, Increase the varable Interest rate on ihis Note to 6.250 percentage points over the Index. The Inlerss! rate will not
excead the maximurit rale permitted by appllcable law. Lender may hire or pay someone else to help collect this Note #f Borower does not pay.
Borrower atso will pay Lender that amount. This includes, sublect to any limits under applicable iaw, Lender's atiorneys’ fees and Lender's legal
axpansas whether or not there is a lawsu?, including atfornays’ fees and legal expenses lor bankrupley proceedings (including efforts to modify or
vacate any automatic stay or Injunctlon), appeals, and any anticipated posi-judgment collection services. 1f not prohibited by applicable taw, Borower
also wil pay any court costs, In addition t¢ all olher sums provided by law. | judgment % entered In connection with this Nols, Interest will continue to
accrbe on this Note afier judgment at the interes! rate applicable to this Note at the time judgment Is enfered. This Note has been deilvered lo
Lendet and sccepled by Lénder In the Commonwealth of Pénnsylvania. i there Is & lawsuil, Borower agrees Upmg._onder'é fequest {o submit
1o the jurisdiction of thé courts of Lycoming County, thé Commonwealth of Pennsyivenia. This Note shall be govarned by and constritéd I
accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. Borrowsr hereby lrevacably authortzes and empowers any allorney or the Prothonotary or Clerk of any Court [ ihé
Commonwsalth of Pannsylvania, or elsewhars, to dppear at any #ime for Borrower after a dalfauit under this Note, and with or without complaint fed, as
of any ferm, confess or enter judgment against Borrower for tha entive principat balaree of this Note and all accruad Interast, iogethqr with costs of suit,
and an alorney's commission of len percan! {(10%) of tha unpaid principal batince and acerued interas! for collection, but in any évent not less than
Five Hundred Doflars {$500); and for so doing, this Note or a copy of this Nole verifiad by affidavit shalt be sufficient warrant. The authority grantad in
this Nate lo canless Judgment against Borowar shall not be exhausied by any exercise of that authority, but shall continue from tima to time and at af
imes untll payment In full of all amounts due under this Nota.

RIGHT OF-SETOFF. Bomower grants fo Lender & contractual possessory security Interest In, and hereby assigns, conveysdelivers, pledged, and
transfers lo Lander all Borrawers right, tila _and Inlerest In_and lo, Borower's. accounts. with Lender (whethar. checking, savings, or some other
account), including without limitation afl accounts held jointly with someona eise and all accounts Borrower may open in the tuture, excludin_g howavar
aft IRA, Keogh, and trust accounts. Bommower authorizes Lender, 1o the extant permilted by applicable law, lo charge or setoff al[ sums owing on this
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CHANGE IN TERMS AGREEMENT

)

Refarences in the shaded area ara for Lender's use anly and do not limit the applicability of this documenf to any particuiar

Borrower: Bloom Penn Contractors, Inc. (TIN: 24.-0884787) Lender: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
PO Box 7, Cross Road Commercial Lending Group
Bioomstdrg, PA 17315 - Business Lending Center

124 Cid Tumpike Road
Lewisburg, PA 17337

Principal Amount: $200,000.00 Date of Agreement: June 26, 1995

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS. A $200,000.00 Promissory Note dated Cctober 15, 1993, Account # 48291-30000 [ previcusly
Account #1022458-500003), with a principal balance of $96,705.42 as of this date and accrued unpaid interest due from the 15th day of June 1595,

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN TERMS. The monthly principal and interest payment will be changed to $2,464.13, beginning July 15, 1995,
Borrowar's final payment dus Octobar 15, 1996, will be for all principail and acerued interest not yet paid.

CONTINUING VALIDITY. Except as expressly changed by this Agresmant, the terms of the originat obligation or obiigations, including all agreemanis
evidanced or securing the obiigation(s), remain unchanged andg in full force and effect. Consent by Lender to this Agreement does not waive Lender's
right to strict performance of the obiigation(s) as changed, nor obligate Lender to make any future change in terms. Nothing in this Agreement will
constituie a satisfaction of the ebligation(s}. It is the intention of Lender to retain as liable parties all makers and endorsers of the original obligation(s),
including accommodation pariies, unless a party is expressly releasec by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodatiaon makers,
will not be released by virtue of this Agreemant. If any person who signed the original abiigation doas not sign this Agreement below, then alf persons
signing below acknowledge that this Agreement is given conditionally, based on the representalion to Lender that the non—signing party consents to the
changes and pravisions of this Agreement or otherwise will not ba released by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension, modification or
relsasa, but also 1o all such subsequent actions.

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT, BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AUTHORIZES AND EMPOWERS ANY ATTORNEY OR THE PROTHONOTARY
OR CLERK QOF ANY COURT IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, OR ELSEWHERE, TO APPEAR AT ANY TIME FOR BORROWER AFTER
A DEFAULT UUNDER THIS AGREEMENT, AND WITH OR WITHOUT COMPLAINT FILED, AS OF ANY TERM, CONFESS OR ENTER JUDGMENT
AGAINST BORROWER FOR THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ALL ACCRUED INTEREST, TOGETHER WITH COSTS
OF SUIT, AND AN ATTORNEY'S COMMISSION OF TEN PERCENT {10%) OF THE UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE AND ACCRUED INTEREST FOR
COLLECTION, BUT IN ANY EVENT NOT LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500) ON WHICH JUDGMENT OR JUDGMENTS ONE OR MORE
EXECUTIONS MAY ISSUE IMMEDIATELY; AND FOR SO DOING, THIS AGREEMENT OR A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT VERIFIED BY AFFIDAVIT
SHALL BE SUFFICIENT WARRANT, THE AUTHORITY GRANTED IN THIS AGREEMENT TQ CONFESS JUDGMENT AGAINST BORROWER SHALL
NOT BE EXHAUSTED 8Y ANY EXERCISE OF THAT AUTHORITY, BUT SHALL CONTINUE FROM TIME TO TIME AND AT ALL TIMES UNTIL
PAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT BORROWER MAY HAVE TO
NOTICE OR TO A HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT AND STATES THAT BORROWER HAS BEEN
REPRESENTED BY LEGAL COUNSEL.

PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING
THE VARIABLE INTEREST RATE PROVISIONS. BORROWER AGREES TO THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGES
RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THE AGREEMENT.

BORROWER:
Bloom Penn Contractors, Inc.

By;(kmm:_b Cuw e {SEAL}

Jonathan Girton, President / Ol ier

A UST:
Tl (;21:;—- =0 ( Corporate Seal )

“Secrefary or Assistant Secretary

Variable Aale. Installmani. LASER PAG, Reg. U.S. Pat. & T.M. Of., Ver. 3.20 (¢) 1993 CFi ProSarvices, inc. Allrightsreservad, [PA-D20 BLOOMPENLN C4.0VL}

EXBIBIT "B"
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-"ANGE IN TERMS AGREEMeNT

Borrower:  Bloam Penn Contractorg, Ine. (TIN: 24-0882787) Lender: nORTMERN CENTRAL BANK
PO Box 90, Cross Ropd Commerclai Lending Group

7N
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Business Lending Cenler . ] TN N/,
124 Old Turnpike Road
Lewlisburg, PA 17837

Princlpat Amount: $200,000.00 Dale of Agreement: October 15, 1995

CESCRIPTION OF EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS. . A $200.000.00 Prombssary Nole dated Octlober 15, 1993, Account ¢ 4829130000 {previoysty

Account #1022453-500003}. wilh a piinclpal balance ot $68.177.85 as of thls dalg and accruad unpald Intgrasl dye from tha 151 day of Oclober, 1396,

DESCRAPTION OF CHANGE IN TERMS. The monthty payment will ba charged lo $5.555.56, principal plus Inlerest baginaing Decambiar 15, 1995
Bortowar's final paymenl due Decamber 15, 1997, wilt be far all principat nnd acerusd Inferest not yol pald.

@ tarms of the originat ohfigalion gr obligations, Including ak agreemants
avidenced or securing the obligallon(s), remaln urnchangad and in fyf torea and effecl. Conren by Lendar o this Agresman| dops nol waiva Lendars

. nor obfigale Lendor o make any filure changa in terms, Nolhlng In thls Agreemenl wil
consilivie a satslaclion of Ihe obfigation(s). 1 Is {ha intenilon of Lendar to refaln gs Mabla parfies all makers and endorsers of fhe original obligalicn(sy,
nciuding accommodalion parkes, unlass s parly ls expressly relpased by Lendger In wriling. Any maker gr andorzar, lncludlng accommodalton makers,
will nat be relegsed by viriua of this Agreamant, 1( 8Ny person who signad the eelginal sbiigallon does not slgn this Agreamant belaw, Ihen gy porsons
skgning below ackn owledge thal this Agreement Is ghren conditlonally, bazed an the represanlallon to Lender thal lhe non-signing parly consents 1o Tha

changes and provislons af {his Agreemant or otherwlse will net bg releasad by (1. This walver applies not only to any inftial exlanslon, modification or
relegss, but alza lo all such subsequent actlons.

ON SUCH AMOUNTS, TOGETHEA W[TH COSTS OF SUIT, AND AN ATTORNEY'S COMMISSION DF TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE UNPAID
PRINCIPAL BALANCE AND ACCAUED INTEREST FOR COLLECTION, BUT IN ANY EVENT NOT LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500) ON
WHICH JUDGMENT DR JUDGMENTS ONE OR MORE EXECUTIONS MAY ISSUE IMMEOIATELY: AND FOR SO DOING, THIS AGREEMENT OR A
COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT VERIFIED BY AFEIDAVIT SHALL BE SUFFICIENT WARRANT. THE AUTHORITY GRANTED IN THIS AGREEMENT YO
CONFESS JUDGMENT AGAINST BORROWER SHALL NOT BE EXHAUSTED BY ANY EXERCISE OF THAT AUTHORITY, BUT SHALL CONTINUE
FROM TIME TO TIME AND AT ALL TIMES UNTIL PAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. BORAOWER HERERY
WAIVES ANY RIGHT BORROWER MAY HAVE 1D NOTICE OR TQ A HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
AND STATES THAT EITHER A REPRESENTATIVE OF LENDER SPECIFICALLY CALLED THIS CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT PROVISION TO
BORROWER'S ATTENTION OR BORROWER HAS BEEN REPRESENTED BY INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL,

BORROWER:

Bloom Penn Co traclors, Inc.

‘Jonathan Girlon, President

ATTEST:

- C 'C\C)In.){:-s ﬁ_b'f-__ { Corporale Seat )

Secrefary or Asslstang Secretary

Yarlable Aate, Inglallmant. LASEA PRO, Reg US. Far £ T.M, O Ver, 222 b ycy 1992 CFIDroServices. Ins. Adlrights reserved, [FA-Dig F3z%a BLOOMPEN LN Ca.0vL)

EXHIBIT "C"
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Borrower:  Bisom Penn Contractors, inc. (TIN: 24-0884787) Lender: NORTHEAN CENTRAL BANK
PQ Bax 9§, Crasa Road Commareial Lending Group
Bloomadurg, PA 17815 Bugsiness Lending Center

124 Otd Tumplike Road
Lewleburg, PA Y7537
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Date of Agreement: Naovember 15, 1996

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS. A $200,000.00 Promissory Nole dated Octobar 15, 1933, Account ¢ 4328130000 (praviausly
Account #1022458-500003), with 1 principal balarce of $68,177.65 a2 of thig dalo and acoruad unpaid interest dug from the 1%thday of November,

Principal Amount: $200,600.00

DESCRIFTION OF CHANGE (N TYERMS. The monthly paymenl thall bs edjusted to $1,000,00, princpal and intarest beginhing Fabruary 15, 1957,
Lendor rmerves tha nght at any tma and kom bma to time to adjust the monthly paymant in the svant of negative amorization. Tho maturdty date shall
be chengod from Decomber 17, 1997, Is April 15, 1997, when all prindipal and soeruad interast nel yot paid shat bo due and payabla in #)

CONTINUING VALIDITY, Exrop! as prassly changoed by this Agmamant, Iha terms of the cnginal obkigation & obiigations, including gl Agroemants
avidanced er securing tha ebiigation(s), remain unchangod and in full forca and alfect Congan by Lendar to {his Agreomant doas not waive Lander's
nghl 3 striet parformance of tha obligation{s) as changed. nor obhigate Lendar to Make any futtr change in larms. Noffing In this Agraamont will
comsiitule & satisfgction of tho obiigation{g). It is tha Intention of Lendor 1o relain as fable partios ad makers and andgrsers of te enginal obfigaton(s},
including scoommodalion peries, unless 4 pafty iz exprasely.relaasad by Lander In wrling, Any maker ¢f endorser, Including accommedation makore,
will nol ba rolsased by virtug of this Agreomant. if any person who signed the onginal obligation docs not sign this Agreament boiow, then af person:
sgning bolow acknowlodgo thal this Agreamant is Qiven condilionafly, basod on the rapresantation la Lander that the non-sigring party consghis lo the
changes and provisions of this Agraement or otharvice wil nat ba rHeased by . This waiver applias ot only te &ny tnifial extongion, modifeation or

THIS AGREEMENT MAS BEEN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE UNDERSIGNED,

BOAROWER:
Bloowm Penn Canlractors, Inc.

i ¢ Y At 7
By: x&%é&x‘ _ (BEAL)
“Jonathan Girton, President

ATTES‘ :
: e - ( Corporate Seal )
Secretary or Assislant Secretory
T - r— e e i — e —or .
afable Fuatle, Ingtebenent, LAZER PRQ, Rag U8, Pat. & T.M. Ofl, ¥er. 2.23 (211893 CF! PreServices, ing, Alirights ragerved, (PA-D20 BLOOMPEN LN Ca.avl)

EXHIBIT "p"



NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
Vs : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
: 7
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, NO. Q7 é V—é. e
INC., JONATHAN GIRTON :
and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,: CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Defendants

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO: Bloom-Penn Contractors, Inc. Jonathan Girton
P.O. Box 90 P.O. Box 280
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Millville, PA 17846

Wilmington Ink, Inc.

P.O. Box 20

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

THE COMMONWEALTH COF PENNSYLVANIA REQUIRES THAT NOTICE OF
ANY MONEY JUDGMENT BE GIVEN TO THE PARTY AGAINST WHOM THE
JUDGMENT IS ENTERED. THEREFORE, PURSUANT TC PENNSYLVANIA RULE
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE NO. 236 YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ON THIS
DAY A JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED AGAINST YOU IN THE OFFICE OF THE
PROTHONOTARY OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA, IN THE AMOUNT OF
$79,902.07 BY VIRTUE OF THE WARRANTS OF ATTORNEY CONTAINED IN

YOUR RESPECTIVE PROMISSCORY NOTE, CHANGE IN TERMS AGREEMENT AND

COMMERCIAL GUARANTIES, WHICH YOU GAVE TO NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK.

\yHE PROTHONOTARY
éfm;M%/m, yv
DATED(%/‘L@Z _7/?{ , 1997.
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WILLIAMSPORY, PA.

NORTHERN CENTRAIL BANK,

: NO.g? — _ ' -7
JONATHAN GIRTON : 7 C V @/——7
and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,:

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Defendants

NOTICE UNDER RULE 2858.3 of JUDGMENT and
EXECUTION THEREON

NOTICE OF

DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS
TGO

Bloom-Penn Contractors,

Inc.
P.O. Box 80

=

]

=

) =

Jonathan Girton s

P.O. Box 280 =

Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Miliville, PA 17846 ==

v

Wilmington Ink, Inc. w—d

P.C. Box 90

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

A judgment in the amount of $79,902.07 has been entered

against you and in favor of the plaintiff without any prier

notice or hearing based on a confession of judgment contained in
a written agreement or other paper allegedly signed by you. The
court hasg issued a writ of execution which directs the sheriff to

take your money or other property owned by vou to pay the
judgment.

If your money or property has been taken, you have the right
to get the money or property back if you did not voluntarily,
intelligently and knowingly give up your constituticnal right to

notice and hearing prior to the entry of judgment or if you have

defenses or other valid objections to the judgment.

You have a right to a prompt court hearing if you claim that
you did not voluntarily,

intelligently and knowingly give up your
rights to notice and hearing prior to the entry of the judgment.

If you wish to exercise this right you must immediately £ill out

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vs. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, :

INC.,




McCORMICK LAW FIRm
835 W. FOURTH ST,
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

and sign the petition to strike the judgment which accompanies
the writ of execution and deliver it to the Sheriff of Columbkia
County at 3% West Maln Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815.
IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU ACT PROMPTLY. IT WILL BE TOO LATE
TO REGAIN YOUR PROPERTY IF YOU WAIT UNTIL AFTER THE PROPERTY HAS
BEEN SOLD BY THE SHERIFEF OR TURNED OVER TO THE PLAINTIFF.
YOU MUST FILE A PETITION SEEKING RELIEF FROM THE JUDGMENT
AND PRESENT IT TO A JUDGE WITHIN THIRTY {30} DAYS AFTER THE DATE
ON WHICH THIS NOTICE IS SERVED ON YOUR OR YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
RIGHTS.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TC YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. TF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:
Prothonotary
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
{717) 389-5618
IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER, CONTACT:
Susquehanna Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
{717) 784-8760

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

DATED: April o4 , 1997 o é;ﬁjﬂiagznﬁ‘452533§l7¢594g§f*‘

William L. Knecht!, Esquire
I.D. No. 06794
Attorney for Plaintiff




MeCORMICK LAW FIiRM
835 W. FOURTH ST.
WILLIAMSPORT, PA,

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

vSs. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, - NO. Q 70 /S
INC., JONATHAN GIRTON -
and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,:  CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Defendants

PETITION TQO STRIKE JUDGMENT

REQUEST FOR PROMPT HEARING

I hereby certify that I did not voluntarily, intelligently
and knowingly give up my rights to notice and hearing prior to
the entry of judgment. I petition the court to strike the
judgment on this ground and request a prompt hearing on this
issue.

I verify that the statements made in this Request for
Hearing are true and correct. I understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.8.§ 4904
relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Notice of the hearing should be given to me at

Street Address

City, State

Telephone Number

DATED :

Defendant (s)




McCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH ST,
WILLIAMSPORT, PA,

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, IN THE CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
vs. : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BLOOM-PENN CONTRACTORS, NO.Q 7-CV-G/3
INC., JONATHAN GIRTON

and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Defendants

[ T T

PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT BY CONFESSION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

In accordance with the authority contained in Pennsylvania

Rule of Civil Procedure 2956 and pursuant to the Complaint hereto

attached, the authority in the warrants attached thereto and

pursuant to the Confession of Judgment filed herewith, enter .,

=

-

Lanl
judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defeﬁﬁgntéﬁin
oo oD
4
the amount of $79,902.07, ~E
_— e
= EE
R o F
= 2+
McCORMICK LAW FIRM - i
- o
Jre—. 3 ™

By Lo[«QJLAoﬂmﬁ ¢i“:%(Héxzﬂxm¢{/ﬂ
William L. Knecht; ‘Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

DATED: »April 24, 1997.




MeCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH ST.
WILLIAMSPORT, BA,

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, IN THE COURT OF

COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
vS. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
BLOOM- PENN CONTRACTORS, - NO.Q s
INC., JONATHAN GIRTON : 7 (‘:U é/‘j
and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,:

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Defendants

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Warrant of

Attorneys contained in the subject Promissory Note, Change in

Terms Agreement and Commercial Guaranties, copies of which are

attached to the Complaint and Confession of Judgment filed in
this action, I appear for the Defendants and confess judgment in

tavor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendants as follows

Principal balance $67,735.38

L)
z I
3
Interest accrued through ~ >
April 15, 1987 $1,066.90 e =
— 55F
Late charges $4,219.56 = G
w, 33
Attorney’s commission of 10 = gﬁ
per cent of the unpaid - g
principal balance and accrued = ™
interest 56,880.23
TOTAL $79,902.07

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

oy 0 A pocp

Attorney for Defendants

DATED : april 2% ., 1997.




McCORMICK LAW FIRM
B35 W. FOURTH S5T.
WILLIAMSPORT, PA,

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

vs. : CIVvIL ACTION - LAW

BLOCM-PENN CONTRACTORS, NO. (2/7’“ () L/‘ é/ci

INC., JONATHAN GIRTON

and WILMINGTON INK, INC.,: CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Defendants

COMPLATNT TN CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

1. The Plaintiff, Northern Central Bank, is a Pennsylvania
banking corporation having its principal place of business af 102
3

b~
West Fourth Street, Williamsport, Lycoming County, Penn®ylvaifia
| 4 =}

[ o= = e
17701.
= 3
2. The Defendant, Bloom-Penn Contractors, Inc. w, e
gt
{hereinafter referred to as Bloom-Penn) is believed to b&a -
Pennsylvania business corporation whose last known address is
believed to be P.O. Box 90, Bloomsburg, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania 17815.
3. The Defendant, Jonathan Girton, (hereinafter referred

to as Glrton) is an adult individual whose last known address is
believed to be P.O. Box 280, Millville, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania 17846,

4., The Defendant, Wilmington Ink, Inc., (hereinafter
referred to as Wilmington) is believed to be a Pennsylvania
businegs corporation whose last known address is P.O. Box 90,
Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania 17815.

5. On or about Octcober 15, 1993, the Defendant Bloom-Penn

borrowed the sum of 3200,000.00 from Plaintiff and executed a




McCORMICK LAW FLRM
B35 W. FOURTH 3T,
WILLIAMSPGRY, FA.

Promissory Note evidencing said loan. A true and correct copy of
the Promissory Note 1g attached hereto as Exhibit A" and is
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth
herein.

& . On or about June 26, 1995, the Defendant Bloom-Penn
executed a Change in Terms Agreement with respect to the above
referenced Promissory Note which reduced the monthly principal
and interest payment to $2,464.13 beginning July 15, 1995 with
the balance on the loan remaining due and payable on Qctober 15,
1996. A true and correct copy of this Change in Terms Agreement
is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and is incorporated herein by
reference as though fully set forth herein.

7. On or about October 15, 1996, the Defendant Bloom-Penn
executed a Change in Terms Agreement with respect to the above
referenced Promissory Note increasing the monthly payment to
principal of 35,555.56, plus interest beginning December 15, 1996
and extending the maturity date to December 15, 1997. A true and
correct copy ©f this Change in Terms Agreement is attached hereto
ag Exhibit "C" and is incorporated herein by reference as though
fully set forth herein.

8. On or about November 15, 19%6, the Defendant Bloom-
Penn executed a Change in Terms Agreement with respect to the
above referenced Promissory Note reducing the montly payment to
$1,000.00 principal and interest beginning February 15, 1997 and
extending the maturity date to April 15, 1997. A true and

correct copy of this Change in Terms Agreement is attached hereto




McCORMICK (AW FIRM
B35 W. FOURTH 3T,
WILLIAMSPORT, FA.

as Exhibit "D" and is incorporated herein by reference as though
fully set forth herein.

9. At the same time as the execution of the above
referenced Promissory Note by the Defendant Bloom-Penn, the
Defendant Girton executed a Commercial Guaranty in favor of
Plaintiff guaranteeing payment of the above referenced Promissory
Note given by the Defendant Bloom-Penn to Plaintiff. A true and
correct copy of the Defendant Girton’s Commercial Guaranty is
attached hereto as Exhibit "E" and is incorporated herein by
reference as though fully set forth herein.

10. At the same time as the execution of the above
referenced Promissory Note by the Defendant Bloom-Penn, the
Defendant Wilmington executed a Commercial Guaranty in favor of
Plaintiff guaranteeing payment of the above referenced Promissory
Neote given by the Defendant Bloom-Penn to Plaintiff. A true and
correct copy ©f the Defendant Wilmington’s Commercial Guaranty is
attached hereto as Exhibit "F" and is incorporated herein by
reference as though fully set forth herein,

11. Pursuant to the terms of the subject Promissory Note
and the last Change in Terms Agreement dated November 15, 1996,
the subject Promissory Note was due and payable in full on April
15, 1997.

12. The Defendant Bloom-Penn has defaulted on its
obligations under the subject Note and the last Change in Terwms
Agreement dated November 15, 1996 by failing to pay off the note

in full on April 15, 1997. In addition, the Defendant Bloom-Penn




MeCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH 5T.
WILLIAMSPORT, PA,

is in default under sald Change in Terms Agreement by failing to
make the monthly payment of $1,000.00 due on March 15, 1997.

13. Pursuant to the terms of the subject Commercial
Guaranties, the Defendants Girton and Wilmington absolutely and
unconditionally guaranteed payment of the Defendant Bloom-Penn’s
above referenced Promissory Note.

14. The Defendants Girton and Wilmington have failed to pay
the Defendant Bloom-Penn’s Promissory Note to Plaintiff, despite
demands for payment cf the same.

15. As a result of the maturity of the subject Promissory
Note on April 15, 1997 and the failure of all Defendants to pay
to Plaintiff the balance due on said Promissory Note, and Change
in Terms Agreements all Defendants are currently in default with
respect to the terms of the subject Promissory Note and Change in
Terms Agreement and their respective Commercial Guaranties.

16. Judgment is not being entered in this matter by
confession against a natural perscon in connection with a consumer
credit transaction.

17. Judgment has not been entered on the attached
Promissory Note, Change in Terms Agreements and Commercial
Guaranties in any Jjurisdiction.

18. There has been no assignment of the Promigsory Note,
Change in Terms Agreements or Commercial Guaranties by the
Plaintiff to anyone.

19. The subject Promissory Note, Change in Terms Agreements

and Commercial Guaranties authorize any attorney of any court of




McCORMICK LAW FIRM
B35 W. FQURTH 5T,
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

record to appear at any time on their behalf after a default and
confess judgment against them for the balance due, together with
all accrued interest, costs of sult and an attorney’'s commission
of 10 per cent on the unpaid principal balance, all as more
particularly set forth in the subject Promissory Note, Change in
Terms Agreements and Commercial Guaranties,
20. There is currently due and owing to the Plaintiff by

the Defendants the following amounts with respect to the subject

Promissory Note, Change in Terms Agreements and Commercial

Guaranties:
Principal Balance 8967,735.38
Interest through
April 15, 1997 $1,066.90
Late charges $4,219.56

Reagonable attorney’s

commigsion of 10 per cent

of the unpaid principal

balance and accrued

interest $6,880.23

TOTAL §79,902.07

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment by confession
against the Defendants jointly and severally in the amount of
$79,902.07 as authorized by the Warrants of Attorney contained in
the subject Promissory Note, Change in Terms Agreements and
Commercial Guaranties, together with costs of suit and continuing
interest at the Promissory Note rate through payment in full,

including after entry of judgment until such time as all amounts




MeCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W. FOURTH ST,
WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

due and owing under the subject Promissory Note and Change in

Terms Agreements have been paid in full.

McCORMICK LAW FIRM

By bd A Mj
William L. Knecht, Esqulre
I.D. No. 06794
Attorney for Plaintiff
835 West Fourth Street
Williamsport, PA 17701
(717) 326-5131
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WILLIAMSPORT, PA.

VERTFICATICN

I verify that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint
in Confession of Judgment are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief, and I understand that falge
statements herein made are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsifications to

authorities.

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK

)

Derdhy H.\F%affer,

Vice Prekident

DATED: April 16, 1997,
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Borrower: Bloom Penn Zontractors, Inc. (TIN: 24-0as47a7) Lender: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
P(O Box 90, Cross Rond Commercial Lending Group
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 102 West Fourth Street

Williamsport, PA 17701

Principal Amount: $200,000.00 Initial Rate: 7.250% Date of Note: October 15, 1993

PROMISE TO PAY. Bloom Penn Contraclors, Inc. {"Borrower™) promisas o pay to NORTHERN CENTRA!L BANK ("Lender"}, or order, In lawful
money of the Uniled States of America, the principal amouni of Two Hundred Thousand & 00/100 Dollars ($200,000.00), together wilh Interest
on the unpaid principal balance from October 18, 1993, untll paid in tull.

PAYMENT. Subject to any payment changes resulting from changes in the iIndex, Borrower wilt pay this loan in 35 payments of $8 207.74 each
payment and an lrregular last payment estimaled at $6,207.91. Borrower's firs! payment is due November 15, 1993, and all subsequent
payments are due on the same day of each moath after that. Borrower's fAnal payment will be due on October 15, 1998, and will be for all
principal and all accrued Interest not yet pald. Payments Include principal and Interest. Interest on this Note Is compuled on a 385/360 simpla
intarest basis; that fs, by applying the ratio of the annual Interest rals over a year of 360 days, imes the oulstanding princlpsl bafance, Hmes the actual
number of days the principal balance Is cutstanding. Borrower will pay Lender at Lander's address shown above or at such other place as Lender may
designate in wrlling. Linless otherwise agread or raquired by applicable law, payments will ba applied first to accrued unpaid Interest, then to principal,
and any ramatning amount to any unpaid collaction costs and late charges.

VARIABLE INTEREST RATE. The interest rate on this Note is subject to change from time lo time basad on changes in an index which is Lender's
Prime Rale (the "Index™). This Is the rale Lendar charges, or would charge, on 90-day unsecured loans 1o the most creditworihy corporate cusiomers.
This rate may or may nol be the lowest rate avallable rom Lender at any given fime. Lender will tall Borrower the current Index rate upon Borrower's
request. Borrower undersiands thal Lender may maks loans based on olher rales as well. The injerest rate change will not occur more oflen than
each DAY. THE MONTHLY PAYMENT WILL BE ADJUSTED ON AN ANNUAL BASIS ON THE ANNIVERSARY DATE OF THE NOTE TO REFLECT ANY
INTEREST RATE CHANGES TO PROPERLY AMORTIZE THE ENTIRE LOAN OVER THE STATED TERM. IN THE EVENT OF NEGATIVE
AMORTIZATION, NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJUST THE MONTHLY PAYMENT PRICA TO THE SCHEDULED
ADJUSTMENT DATE. The Index currently is 6.000% per annum. The Interest rate to be applied to the unpaid principal balance of this Note will
be at a rate of 1.250 perceniage points over the Index, resutling in an inltlal rale of 7.250% per annum. NOTICE: Under no circumstances will the
Interast rate on this Nole be more than tha maximum rate allowed by applicable law. Whenever increases oceour in the interast rate, Lender, al lis
opfion, may do one or more of the following: {a) increase Borrower's payments 1o ensure Borower's loan will pay off by Iis original final maturity date,
(b Increasa Borrower's payments to cover accruing Interest, (c) increase the number of Borrower's peymants, and {d) continue Borrowar's paymanis
at tha same amount and Increase Borrower's final payment.

PREPAYMENT. Borrower agrees lhat all foan lees and other prepaid finance charges are earned fully as of the dale of the toan and will not be subject
to refund upon early payment (whather voluniary or as a result of default}, except as otherwise required by law. Except lor the foregoing, Borrower
may pay without penalty all or a portlon of the amount owed earlier than it Is dua. Early paymants will not, unless agreed to by Lander in writing, relieve
Borrower of Borrower’s obligation o continue lo maka payments undar the payment schadule. Rather, they will reduce the principe! balance dua and
may result in Borrawer's making fewer payments.

LATE CHARGE. If a payment Is 15 days or more late, Borower will be charged 5.000% of the regularly scheduled payment or $1.00, whichever Is
greater. .

DEFAULT. Borrower will be in default if any of the following happens: {8) Borower faiis to make any payment when dua. (b) Borrowar breaks any
promisa Borrower has made to Lender, or Rorower fails to parform prompliy at the tims and strictly tn the manner provided in this Note or any
agreamant related Yo this Nola, or In any other agreement or loan Borrower has with Lender. (c) Any represeatalion or statement made or furnished to
Lender by Borrower or on Borrower's behalf is false or mislaading in any matarigl respect. (d) Borrower becomas Insolvent, & recetver Is appoiniad Tor
any parl of Borrower's property, Bormowar makes an assignmant for tha bansfit of creditors, of any procesding is commenced silher by Borrower or
agalnst Borpwer under any bankruptey or Insotvency laws. (8) Any creditor tries to lake any of Borrowar’s property on or in which Lender has a fien or
securily interest. This Includes a garnishment of dny of Barrowsr's accounts with Lender. {7} Any of the events described tn this default section ocours
with respect to any guarantor of this Note. (g) Lander in good faith deems isalf insecurs.

LENDER'S RIGHTS. Upon default, Lendar may deciare the entire unpald principat balance on this Nole and all accrued unpaid fnterest immedialefy
dua, without notice, And then Borrower will pay that amount. Upon detaull, inciuding failure ta pay upon final maturity, Lander, a! its option, may also, If
permitiéd Undé¥ applicable law, increasa the variable interest rale on this Notfe o 6.250 percentage points over the Indax. The interes! rate will nat
excead the maximurn rata permitied by applicable law. Lender may hire or pay someone else lo help collect this Nots if Borrower does nol pay.
Borower aiso wil pay Lender that amount. This includes, sublect o any Imits under appllcabls law, Lender's attorneys' fees and Lander's lagal
oxpanses whether or not there Is a lawsult, including atiorneys' fees and legal expenses for bankruptcy proceadings (fncluding efforts to modify or
vacale any dutomatic stay or injunction), appeals, and any anticipated post—judgment cellection services. 1f not prohibited by applicable law, Borrower
also will pay any court costs, in addition to afl other sums providad by law. 1t jJudgment Is entared in connection with this Note, Interes! will continue to
accrue on this Nole after judgment at the interest rata applicabla to this Nota st the time Judgmant is entered. This Note has been delivered to
Lendef and accepled by Lénder in the Commoaweaith of Pennsylvania. If there is & lawsuil, Borrower agrees up&%_ender‘ﬁ reques! {o submit
1o the jurisdiction of thé courts of Lycoming County, thé Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. This Note shall be govamed by and consirtied In
accordance with the taws of the Commonwealth of Pennayivania.

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. Bormower hereby imevocably authorlzes and empowers any altomaey or the Prothonotary or Clerk of any Gourd In ihé
Commonwealth of Pennsylvanla, or elsewhere, lo dppear at any ime for Borrower after a defauit under this Note, and with or without complaint filed, aé
of any lerm, confess or enter judgment agalnst Borrower for the entire prncipal balance of this Nole and al! accrired interast, together With costs of suit,
and an aftorney's commisslon of fen percent (10%) of the unpald principa! batance and accrued intarast for collection, but in &ny avent nol fess than
Five Hundrad Doflars ($500); and for so dolng, this Note or a copy of this Nole vedfiad by affidavil shaft be sufficient warrant. The authority granted in
this Nola to confess judgment against Borrower shall net be exhausted by any exercise of tha! avthorty, but shafl continue from tima lo ¥me and at a¥
fimas untit payrment in full of all amounts due under this Nola.

RIGHT OFSETOFF. Horrower grants to Lender @ contractual possassory security interest in, and heraby assigns, conveyer dahvers, pladges, and
ransfers fo Lender all Borrower's right,.title .and inlerest In.and. to, Bomower's accounts.with Lender (whether checking, savings, or some other
account), including without imitation afl accounts held jointly with someone else and afl actounts Borrowar may open in the fulura, excluding howaver
al IRA, Keogh, and frust accounts. Bomower authorizes Lendar, 1o Ihe exian! parmitted by applicable law, to charge or setoff alt sums owing on this

Rlrbe e amd e ek P L e b
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8291

to any particular loan or item.

Borrower: Bloom Penn Contractors, Inc, [TIN: 24-0884787) Lender: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
PO Box 70, Cross Road Commercial Lending Group
Bloomscﬂr_g, PA 17814 - Business Lending Center

124 Old Turnpike Road
Lewisburg, PA 17837

Principal Amount: $200,000.00 Date of Agreement: June 26, 1995

DESCRIFTION OF EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS. A $200,000.00 Promissory Note dated OQctober 15, 1993, Account # 48291-30000 { pravicusly
Account #1022458-500003), with a principal balance of $96,705.42 as of this date and accrued unpaid interest due from the 15th day of June 1995.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN TERMS. The monthly principal and interest payment will be changed o $2,464.13, beginning July 15, 1995.
Barrowar's final payment due Octobier 15, 1996, will be for ail principal and accrued interest not yet paid.

CONTINUING VALIDITY. Except as expressly changad by this Agreement, the tarms of the original obligation or cbligations, including all agreements
avidanced or securing the obiigation(s), remain unchanged and in full forge and effect. Consent by Lander to thig Agreement does not waive Lender's
right to stict performance of the obiigation(s) as changed, nor obligata Lender to make any fulure change in tarms. Nothing in this Agreement wili
constitute a salisfaction of the obiigation(s). It is the intantion of Lender 1o retain as liable partias ail makers and endorsers of the original obiigation(s),
inctuding accommodation parties, unless a party is axprassly released by Lander in wriling. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers,
will not be reieased by virtue of this Agreamant. If any parsan who signed the original cbiigation does not sign this Agreement below, then all parsans
signing below acknowledge that this Agreement is given conditionally, based on the representation to Lender that the non-signing party consants to the
changas and provisions of this Agreemant or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not aniy lo any initial extension, madification or
releasa, but also to all such subsaguent actions.

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. BCRROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AUTHORIZES AND EMPOWERS ANY ATTORNEY OR THE PROTHONQTARY
OR CLERK OF ANY COQURT IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, OR ELSEWHERE, TQ APPEAR AT ANY TIME FOR BORROWER AFTER
A DEFAULT UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, AND WITH OR WITHOUT COMPLAINT FILED, AS OF ANY TERM, CONFESS OR ENTER JUDGMENT
AGAINST BORROWER FOR THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ALL ACCRUED INTEREST, TOGETHER WITH COSTS
OF SUIT, AND AN ATTORNEY'S COMMISSION OF TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE UNPAID PRINCIPAL BALANCE ANDC ACCRUED INTEREST FOR
COLLECTION, BUT IN ANY EVENT NOT LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500) ON WHICH JUDGMENT OR JUDGMENTS ONE OR MORE
EXECUTIONS MAY ISSUE IMMEDIATELY; AND FOR SO DOING, THIS AGREEMENT OR A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT VERIFIED BY AFFIDAVIT
SHALL BE SUFFICIENT WARRANT. THE AUTHORITY GRANTED (N THIS AGREEMENT TO CONFESS JUDGMENT AGAINST BORROWER SHALL
NOT BE EXHAUSTED BY ANY EXERCISE OF THAT AUTHORITY, BUT SHALL CONTINUE FROM TIME TO TIME AND AT ALL TIMES UNTIL
PAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. BORAOWER HERERY WAIVES ANY RIGHT BOAROWER MAY HAVE TO
NOTICE OR TO A HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT AND STATES THAT BORROWER HAS BEEN
REPRESENTED BY LEGAL COUNSEL.

PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOOQD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING
THE VARIABLE INTEREST RATE PROVISIONS. BORROWER AGREES TCO THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGES
RECEIPT CF A COMPLETED COPY OF THE AGREEMENT.

BORROWER:
Bloom Penn Contractors, Inc.

am}smft@:ﬁ?\ T (SEAL)

Jonathan Girlon, President / Owner

EST:

A
L/L (O e 210 ( Corporate Seal )

ecretary or Assistant Secretary

Variable Rata. Inslalimant. LASER PRO, Aeg. U.S. Pat. & T.M. Q11 Yer. 3.20 (¢} 1993 CF | ProServices, Inc, Allrights reserved, [PA-D20 BLOOMPEN.LN G4.0VL]

EXHIBIT "B"



Borrower: Blyom Penn Contractors, Inc. (TIN: 24-0884787)

PO Box 90, Cross Rand
Bloemsburg, PA 17915

Lender:

NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
Commercal Lending Group

AN
Businezs Lending Cenlar Vil o
124 Q18 Turnplke Road
Lawlsburg, PA 17837

Princlpal Amount: $200,000.00

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS. . A $200.000.00 Prom!
Account #1022458-500003), with a Principal balance of $68.177 55 asg of {

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN TERMS. The monlhly payrmen! will be
Borrawer's fingf paymenl due Decomber 15, 1997, will ba tar gl orincipat an

CONTINUING VALIDITY. Excepl as axprassly changed by Ihis figreemanl

constivie a zalisfaclion of [he oblipation(s). M s tha Intanlion of L
Ingluding secommodalion parlles, unless 5 parly Is express

CONFESSION 0OF JUDGMENT, BORROWER HEREBY IAREYOCABLY AUTHORIZES AND EMPOWERS ANY ATTOR;
OR CLERK OF ANY COURT iy THE COMMONWEAL TH QF PENNSYLVANIA, OR ELSEWH

BORAOWER:

Bloom Penn Co Iraclars, tnc,
M&@'&Tg
By:

hls dale and arcrya

Dale of Agreement: Oclober 15, 1995

yol pald.

ssory Nole daled Oclobar 15, 1993, Agcounl F 4823130000 {praviously
d unpald interasl dye from tha 151h day of Oclobar, 10095,

changead to $5,555.56, ednclpal plus Inleras! baplinning Decambar 15, 1956
d acerued Inferest ne!

, the lerms of the oflglaal obtigakion or obhgations, Including af agraemenls

Consent by Lendar 1o ks Agraemenl doas nol weive Lendars

WITHQUT COMPLAINT FILED, AS OF ANY TERM, CO

OF THIS AGREEMENT, a1 ACCRUED INTEREST,

ure changs In lerms,
all makers ard andorsars or tha origlnal obligalicn(s),
maker gr endorser, Includlng accoemmpdalion mgkers,
does aol sign his Agreament betow, thaw all persoens
n o Lander thal the no
. This walvar apphes ngl only o any

ERE. TO APPEAR AT ANY

Nethking 1n Ihis Agreemen! win

n-signing party consens Io the

inital exlsnsion, madifeallon gr
MNEY DR THE PROTHONOTARY
JIME FOR BORROWER AFTER

NFESS OR ENTER JUDGMENT..\
LATE CHARGES, AND ANY AND .

ANY SUCH CONFESSION Of JUDGMENT
FESSION OF JUDGMENT PROVISION TO

(SEAL)
Jonathap Girlon, Preside_nl
ATTE%T:
- Q L\C)LJC\ ﬁufr ( Corporale Seal )
Secrefary or Assisiani Secretary
varlabls Rate, Instaltment, LASERPRO. Arp LS Pal. & T.M, 011, Ver. 3.27b () 1283 GFF FroSsivies. inc. A eighte reserved. tPA-D70 Fa 222 ALOOMPENR LN ciovi]
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CHANGE IN TERMS AGREEMEI

Borrower:  Boom Pean Coniractors, Inc, (TIN: 240884727 Lender: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
£Q Bax 90, Cross Rpad Commarzlal Londing Group
Bloomadurg, FA 17815 Business Lendiag Center

124 Old Tumpiles Road

Lewisburg, PA 17357

Principal Amount: $200,000.00

T

 — — Fr——

Date of Agreement: Nevember 15, 1996

DESCRIFTION OF EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS. A $200,000.00 Promissory Note datod Octobar 15, 1933, Ascount # 45291-30000 (Previously

Account #1022468-800004), with a princips! balance of $68,177.65 as of the dato and acorued unpald intarest dua from the 1%hday of Navamber,
1906,

DESCRIFTION OF CHANGE IN TERMS, The montnly paymenl thall ba adjustad to $1,000,00, principal and intorast baginning Fabruary 15, 1947,
Lender roaacves the rght 8t any %me and from time 1o tme to adjusi the manthly paymani tn the svant of nogatve amortization. Tho maludty dats shail
be changag from Dacomber 17, 1997, o Apnil 15, 1997, whan gil printipal 2nd aocruad Interast nat ye! pald shali bo dus and payabie in Ry,

CONTINUING YALIDITY. Exrapt ag Qxprassly changed by thic Agreement, 1ha tacms of the oiiginat obligation or cbligations, inciuding all agroemants
avidanced or securing tha obkgation(s), remain unchanged and In full forca and affeet. Consent by Lander to this Agreamaent doog act walva Landers
rght to siriet parformance of tha obl fion{s) es changod. nor obfigale Lender to Make any fulurg change in terms. Nething in this Agraament will
conshilute & salistaction of tha obligation(). 1t is the intantion of Lentor to rolain as fablg partios al makers and endgrsars of the original abilgaton(s),
Inciuding accemsmodation paries, unlass g porty is axprasely raleasad by Lander (n wriling. Any maker or ondorser, Including accommodation makers,
wil not bo roleasad by virtue of thic Agreomant. #f 8ny person whb signed thg englnal obligation does not sign this Agraamant below, hen afl persons
sgning below acknowkdgs that this Agroamant is given condiionally, based on tha represantation (o Lander tha! the non-signing party consente to the

chengas and provisions of s Agrsamenl or atherwise wil not ba rolagsad by il Yhis waivor applies not enly to gay inifal @xension, modifieation or
rereasa, but alse o al suah subsaguent actions.

A DEFALLY UNOER THIS AGREEMENT, AND WITH OR WITHOUT COMPLAINT FILED, AS OF ANY TERM, CONFESS OR ENTER JUDGMENT
AGAINST BORROWER FOR THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT, ALL ACCRUED INTEREST, LATE CHARGBES, AND ANY AND
ALL AMCUNTS EXPENDED OR ADVANCED BY LENDER RELATING TO ANY COLLATERAL SECURING THIS NOTE TOGETHER WITH INTEREST
ON SUCH AMOUNTS, TOGETHER WiTH COSTS OF SUIT, AND AN ATTORNEY'S COMMISSION OF TEN PERCENT (i0%} OF THE UNRAID
PRINCIPAL BALANCE AND ACCRUED INTEREST FOR COLLECTION, 8UT IN ANY EVENT NOT LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500) ON
WHICH JUDGMENT OR JUDGMENTS ONE OR MORE EXECUTIONS MAY ISSUE IMMEDIATELY; AND FOR SO DQING, THIS AGREEMENT OR A
COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT VERFIED BY AFFIDAVIT SHALL BE SUPFICIENT WARRANT. THE AUTHORITY GRANTED IN THIS AGREEMENT TO
CONFESS JUDGMENT AGAINST BORROWER SHALL NOT BE EXHAUSTED BY ANY EXERCISE OF THAT AUTHORITY, BUT SHALL CONTINLE
FROM TIME TO TIME AND AT ALL TIMES UNTIL. PAYMENT IN FULL OF ALL AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. BORAOWER HEREBY
WAIVES ANY RIGHT BORROWER MAY HAVE TO NOTICE OR TO A HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY SUCH CONPESSION OF JUDGMENT,
EXCEPT ANY NOTICE AND/OR HEARING HEQUIRED UMDER APPLICABLE LAW WITH RESPECT TO EXECUTION OF THE JUDBMENT, AND
STATES THAT EITHER A REPRESENTATIVE OF LENDER SPECIFICALLY CALLED THI§ CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT PROVISION TO
BORROWER'S ATTENTION OR RORROWER HAS BEEN REPRESENTED BY INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL,

PRIGR TO SICNING Thig AGREEMENT, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL THE PROYISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. BORROWER
AGREES TO YHE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGES RECE(FT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THE AGREEMENT,

THI$ AGREEMENT HAS BEEN SHGNED AND SEALED EY THE UNDERSIGNED.

BORROWER:
Bloom Feno Conlractors, Inc.

‘:_ ; - .
w:%@vm (SEAL)
Jonathan Glrioh, President

ATTEST:
: i . { Corparate Seol )
Saarslary or AGSislant SECre iy
Ty T e v— - s
AGble Fate, Ingtslenent, LAZSER PRO, Rog 1.6, Pat & TM O1, Yer. 2,33 [@)1803 CF| ProSarvices, e, Al rightsraourved, [PA-D20 BLODMPEN LN CA.GYL
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COMMERCIAL GUARANT,"

I References in the shaded area are for Lender’s use only and do nol limil the applicatility of this document |a any particular loan or ilam.

Borrower: Bloom Penn Coniractors, Inc. (TIN: 24~0884727) Lender: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
PO Box 80, Cross Road Commerclal Lending Group
Bloomsburg, PA 17816 . 102 West Fourth Streel

willlamsport, PA 17701

Guarantor: Jonathan Girlon
PO Box 380 .
Millylile, PA 17846

AMOUNT OF GUARANTY. This Is a guaranty of payment of the Nole, including without limitalion the principal Note amount of Two Hundred
Thousand & 00/100 Dollars {$200,000.00).

GUARANTY. For good and valuahle consideration, Jonathan Glrion {"Guaranior”) absolutely and unconditionally guarantees and promises to
pay to NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK ("Lender”) or ita order, in lagal tender of the Unlled Slates of America, the Indebtedness {as that lerm ls
defined below) of Bloom Penn Contraciors, Inc. {"Borrower”) to Lender on the terms and condltions set forth In 1his Guaranty.

DEFINITIONS. The following words shall have the following meanings when used in this Guaranty:
Borrower. The word "Borrowar” means Bloom Penn Contractors, Inc..
Guaranior. The word "Guaranior” means Jonathan Girton.
Guaranty. The word "Guaranty” means this Guaranly between Guarantor and Lender daled Oclobar 15, 1993.

Indebledness. The word "Indebledness™ means the Nole, Including (a) all principal, {b) all inlerest, {c) all late charges, (d) &l loan fees and
loan charges, and (o) alf collection costs and expenses relating lo 1he Nole or to any collaleral for the Note. Colleclion cosls and expenses
include without limitalion all of Lender's atlornays’ fees and Lendar's legal expenses, whelher or nol suit is instituled, and altorneys’ fees and lagal
expanses for bankrupicy proceedings (Including efforts to modify or vacate any automalic stay or injunction}, appeals, and any anticipaled
post-judgmaent collection services.

Lender. The word "Lender® means NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, its successors and assigns,

Note. The word "Note™ means the promissory note or credit agreement dated Cclober 15, 1993, In the orlginat princlpal amouni of $200,000.00
from Borrowar to Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modificalions of, refinancings of, consclidations of, and subslitutions lor the
promissory note or agreemant,

MAXIMEM LIABILITY. The maximum liability of Guarantor under this Guaranly shall not exceed at any one lime the amoun! of the
Indebtedness described above, plus all costs and expenses of (a) enforcement of lhis Guaranly and (b} collection and sale of any collateral
securing this Guaranty.

Tha above limitation on Hability is not a restriction on the amount of the Indebiadness of Borrowsr to Lander aither in The aggregale or al any ong lime.
If Lander presently halds one or more guaranties, or hereatier recatves addilional guaranties from Guarantor, the rights of Lender under all guaranhas
shall be cumulalive. This Guaranty shall not {unless specifically provided below io the conlrary} alfect or invalidate any such other guaranlies. The
liatsility of Guaranior will be Iha aggragale liability of Guarantor undar the lerms of this Guaranty and any such other unterminated guaranlies.

NATURE OF GUARANTY. Guarantor infends to guarantee at all times Ihe perdormance and prompt payment when due, whethar at maturity or earlier
by reason of acceleration or ptherwise, of all Indebledness within tha limils set forth In Ihe preceding section of Lhis Guaranty.

BPHATIOH OF GUARANTY.! This Guaranty will take effact when received by Lender wilhout the necessity of any acceplance by Lender, or any nolice
IJ} Guarantor or fo Borrowsr, and will continue in full force unlii all Indabledness shall have been fully and finally paid and satisfied and all clher
of?ligauons of Guarantor under ihis Guaranty shal! have been performed in lull. Release of any other guaranior or termination of any olher guaranty of
the Indebledness shafl nol affect the liability of Guarantor under this Guaranly. A revocalion received by Lender rom any ona or more Guarantors shall
not affect the Hability of any remaining Guarantors undaer this Guaranty.

GUARANTOR'S AUTHORIZATION TQ LENDER. Guaranior authorizes Lender, withoul notice or demand and whhout lessening Guaranlor's
{tability under 1his Guaranty, from time to lima: (a) to make one or more additlonal secured or unsecured loans to Borrower, 1o lease
equipmen] or olher goods o Botrower, or ofherwlse 1o exiend addillonal credit 1o Borrower; (b} to aller, compromise, renew, extend,
accelerate, or olherwise change one or more times the lime for payment or other terms of the Indebtedness or any part of the Indebtedness,
Including Increases and decreases of the rale of inlerest on the Indebledness; extensions may be repealed and may be for longer lhan the
origlnal loan ferm; (c) to take and hold security for the payment of this Guaranty or the Indebtedness, and exchange, enforce, waive, falt or
decide not lo perfect, and release any such security, with or without the substliution of new collateral; (d) lo release, substiute, agree not to
sue, or deal with any one or more of Borrower’s surelies, endorsars, or other guaraniors on any lerms or in any manner Lender may choose;
(e) to delermine how, when and what application of payments and credits shall be made on lhe indebtedness; (f) to apply such securlty and
direci the order or manner of sate thereof, including wilhout limitaiton, any nonjudiclal sale permilted by the terms of Ihe controlling securlty
agreemerH or deed of trust, as Lender In Its discretion may determine; (g) to sell, transfer, assign, or grant parlicipations In all or any part of
the Indebledness; and {(h) lo assign or transfer this Guaranty in whaole or in part.

GUARANTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Guarantor represents and warrants 1o Lender that {a) no reprasenialions or agreamants
of any kind have been made to Guaranior which would timit or quslify In any way the terms of Ihis Guaranty; (b} this Guaranly Is execulad al
Borrower's request and no! at the request of Lender; {c) Guarantor has not and will not, without the prior wrillen consant of Lender, sall, Ipase, assign,
encumber, hypothecate, transter, or otherwisa disposa of ail or substantially all of Guarantor's assets, or any inlerest Iherein; (d) Lender has made no
representation 1o Guaranfor as lo the creditworthiness of Borrower; (e) upon Lender's request, Guarantor will provide te Lendsr financial and credil
informalion in form acceptable lo Lendar, and all such financial informalion provided o Lender is true and cormree! in all malerial respects and fairdy
presents the financial condition of Guarantor as of the dates thereof, and ne material adverse changs has occurred in the financial condition oi
Guarantor since the dale of the financlal stalements; and ({f) Guarantor has eslablished adaquate means of oblaining from Borrower on & conlinuing
basis information regarding Borrower's financlal condition. Guaranior agrees to keep adequalsly informed from such means of any facls, events, or
circumstances which might in any way affect Guarantor's risks under this Guaranty, and Gusrantor furither agress thal, absent! a request for informalion,
Lender shall have no obligation ‘o disciose to Guaranior any informalion or documants acguired by Lender in the course of ils relationship wilh
Borrower.

GUARANTOR’S WAIVERS. Excepl as prohibiled by appiicable law, Guarantor waivas any right to require Lender (a) to continue lending money or to
exlond other credit lo Borrower; (b} lo make any presentmanl, prelsct, demand, or netice of any kind, Including notice of any nonpayment ¢! lhe
indebtadness or of any nonpaymen relaled 1o any collaleral, or nalice of any action or nonaction on the part of Borrowar, Lender, any surety, endarser,
or other guarantor in connection with the Indebledness or in connection with 1he creation of new or addilional loans or obligaticns; (¢) 1o resor lor
paymant or to procead directly or al once against any person, including Borrower or any other guaranior; {d) to proceed directly against or exhaust any
collateral held by Lendar from Borrower, any other guarantor, or any other person; (8) to give nolica of tha terms, lime, and place of any public or
private sale of personal property security held by Lender from Borrower or 1o comply with any other applicable provisions of the Uniform Commarcial
Code; (1) to pursue any other remedy within Lender's power; or (g) lo commit any act or omission of any kind, or at any time, with respect lo any
matter whatsoever.

If now or hereafter {a) Borrower shall ba or become inscivent, and (b} the Indeblednass shall not at all limes unlil pald ba tully secured by collaleral
pledged by Borrower, Guaranior hereby forever waives and relinquishes In favor of Lender and Borrower, and their respeclive successors, any claim or
right to payment Guaranior may now hava of hereafier have ar acquire against Borrower, by subrogation or olherwise, so thal al no lime shall
Guarantor be or become a "creditor of Borrower within the maaning of 11 U.S.C. secllen 547{b), or any successor provision of the Federal bankruptey
laws,

Guarantor also waives ary and all rights or defenses arising by reason of (a) any "ons aclion™ or "anti-deficiency” law or any othar law which may
pravent Lendaer from bringing any action, including a claim for deficiency, against Guaranior, before or afler Lender's commencemant or completion of
any foreclosure aclion, either judicially or by exarcise of a power of sale; (b) any eleclion of remadies by Lender which destroys or otharwise adversely
atfects Guarantor's subrogalion righls or Guarantor's rights 1o proceed against Barrower for reimbursemant, including wilhout limitation, any loss al
righls Guaranlor may suffer by reason of any law limiling, qualitying, or discharging the indebtadness; (c) any disability or other defanse of Borrowaer, of
any other guaranior, or of any other person, or by reason of the cessation of Borrower's liabilty frem any cause whalsoaver, olher than payment in full
in legal tender, of 1he Indabledness; {d) any right 1o claim discharge of the Indebtedness on the basis of unjustitied impairmenl ot any colialeral tor the
Indebtadness; (e) any slatute of limilations, It at any lima any aclion or suit brought by Lendar against Guaranlor is commenced there is cutstanding
indsbtadnass of Borrower to Lender which is not barred by any applicable stalule of iimitalions; or (f) any delenses given to guaraniors at law ar in
equity other than actual payment and performance of ihe Indebtednass. |f paymenl is made by Borrower, whelher voluntarily or oinerwise, o by any
' ' EXHIBIT "E" S e
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Heferances In the shaded area sie for Lender's use only and do not limit 1he applicability of this document to any particular loan or item.

f

Botrrower: Bloom Penn Contractors, Inc. (TIN: 24-0884747) fender: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
PO Box 90, Cross Road . Commercial Lending Group
Bloomsburg, PA 17816 102 Wesi Fourth Sireet

WhHilamsport, PA 17701

Guarantor: witmington Ink, inc.
PO Box 90, Cross Road
Bloomaburg, PA 17815

AMOUNT OF GUARANTY. This Is a2 guaranty of payment of the Note, Including without limHation ihe principal Nole amount of Two Hundred
Thousand & 00/100 Dollars ($200,000.00).

GUARANTY. For good and valuable consideration, WHmington Ink, Inc. ("Guarantos" absolutely and unconditionally guaraniees and promises
1o pay to NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK {"Lender") or its order, In tegal lender of the UnHed Siates of America, the Indebtedness (as lhat term I8
defined below) of Bloom Penn Contraciors, Inc. {"Borrower”) to Lender on the lerms and condltions set forth In this Guaranty.

DEFINITIONS. The following words shall have the lollowing meanings when used In this Guaranty:
Borrower. The word "Borrower™ means Bloom Penn Contractors, Inc..
Guarantor, The word "Guarantor” means Wilmington ink, Inc.
Guaranty. The word "Guaranty” means this Guaranty betwean Guaranior and Lender datad Oclober 15, 1993.

Indebtedness. The word "Indebladness™ means tha Nota, Including (a) all principal, {b} ali Inlerest, (¢} all lale charges, {d} all lcan fees and
loan charges, end (e) all collection costs and expenses relating to the Nota or to any colialerat for the Nole. Collection costs and expensas
include withoul limitation all of Lender's aftorneys’ tees and Lender's lagal expensas, whether or not sult Is Inslituted, and aftorneys’ fees and legal
expenses for bankruplecy proceedings (including efforts lo modify or vacale any aulomalic stay or injunciion), appeals, and any anticlpaled
posi-judgment collection services.

Lender. The word "Lender™ means NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, its successors and assigns.

Nots. The word "Note" means the promisscry nole or credil agreement dated Oclober 15, 1993, In the orlginal princlpal amount of $200,000.00
rom Borrower to Lander, togelher wilh alf renawals of, exlansions ol, modifications of, refinancings of, consolldalions of, and substitutions for the
promissary note or agreement,

MAXIMUM LIABILITY. The' maximum liabllity of Guaranlor under this Guaranty shall not exceed at any one ilme the amounl of the
Indebledness described above, plus all costs and expenses of (a) enforcement of this Guaranty and (b} collection and sale of any collaleral
securing this Guaranty.

The above limitation on liability is not & restriction on the amount of the Indebtedness of Borrower lo Lender eilher in the aggregate or at any ona timea.
It Lender presently holds one or more guaranties, or hereafter receives additional guaranties from Guaranior, the rights of Lender under all guaranties
shall be cumulative. This Guaranfy shall not (unless specifically provided balow to tha conirary) affect or invalidale any such other guaranties. The
liability of Guarantor will be the aggregate liability of Guarantor under {ha lerms of this Guaranly and any such cther unterminated guaranlies.

NATURE OF GUARANTY. Guaranicr intends to guarantee al ail times {he performance and prompt payment when due, whelher at maturity or sarlier
by reason of acceleration or otherwise, of all Indebledness within the limits set forth in tha preceding seclion of this Guaraniy.

DURATION OF GUARANTY. 'This Guaranty will iake effect when received by Lender wiihout the necessity of any acceplance by Lendar, or any nolice
Id~|GuaranIor or o Borrower, and will conlinue in full force untll all Indebledness shalt have been fully and finally paid and safisfied and all olher
obligations of Guaranior under Ihis Guaranty shali have been performed In tull. Release of any other guaranlor or lermination of any other guaranty of
thd Indebladness shail not affect the fiabllity of Guarantor under this Guaranty. A revocalion received by Lender from any one or more Guaraniors shall
not aftect the ligbility of any remalning Guarantors under this Guaranty.

GUARANTOR’S AUTHORIZATION TO LENDER, Guarantor authorzes Lender, without notice or demand and without lessening Guarantor's
lability under this Guaranty, from time to time: (a) to make cone or more addlilonal secured or unsecured lcans lo Borrower, lo lease
equipmeni or olher gooda to Borrower, or otherwlse io exiend addiifonal credlt to Borrower; (b} to atler, compromise, renew, extend,
accelerale, or otherwise change one or more times the {ime for paymem or other terms of the indebiedness or any part of the indebledness,
Including increases and decreases of 1he rale of Interest on the ndebledness; extenslons may be repeated and may be for longer than the
orlgingl loan term; (c) to take and hold securlty for the payment of this Guaranty or ihe Indebledness, and exchange, enforce, waive, fali or
decide not to perfect, and release any such security, with or without the substitulion of new coliatera!; {d) 1o release, substliule, agree nol 1o
sue, or deal with any one or more of Borrower's suretles, endorsers, or olher guaranlors on any terms or in any manner Lender may choose;
(e) 1o delermine how, when and what spplication of payments and credits shall be made on the Indebtedness; (f) to apply such securlty and
direct the order or manner of sale thereof, Including without Nmitallon, any nonjudicial sale permitted by the terms of the controlling security
agreement or deed of trusi, as Lender In ils discrelion may delermine; (g} 1o sell, Iranster, assign, or grant particlpations In ail or any padl of
the Indebtedness; and (h) 1o assign or iranstfer fhis Guaranty In whole or In parl.

GUARANTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Guaranlor represenis and warrants 1o Lender that (&) no representalions or agreaments
of any kind have bean made to Guarantor which would limil or qualify in any way the terms ol this Guaranty; {b) this Guaranty is execulad at
Borrowar's requast and nol at the request of Lender; (c) Guarantor has not and will not, without 1ha prior writlen consent of Lender, seli, lease, assign,
encumber, hypolhecate, Iransfer, or otherwise dispose of all or subslantially all of Guarantor's assels, or any interest therein; (d) Lender has made no
rapresentation 1o Guarantor as to the creditworlhiness of Borrower; () upon Lender's request, Guarantor will provide to Lender financial and credit
information in form acceplable to Lender, and all such financial infermation provided 1o Lendar is true and correc! in all material respects and falry
presents the financial conditlon of Guarantor as of lhe dales thereol, and no malerlal advaerse change has occurced in the financial condilion of
Guarantor since the date of the financial statements; and (f) Guarantor has established adequale means of obtaining from Borrower on a continuing
basis information regarding Borrower's financiad condition. Guarantor agrees fo keep adegualsly informed from such means of any facts, events, or
circumsiances which might in any way aliect Guarantor's risks under this Guaranty, and Guaranlor {further agreass thal, absent a request for informalion,
Lender shall have no obligalion to disclosa to Guaranior any information or documents acquired by Lender in the course of its relationship wilh
Borrower.

GUARANTOR'S WAIVERS. Except as prohibiled by applicable law, Guarantor waives any right to require Lender (&) to confinua lending money or to
extend other credit lo Borrower; (b) io make any presantment, prolest, demand, or noiice of any kind, including nolice of any nonpayment of lhe
Indebladnass or of any nonpayment rafaled 1o any collateral, or notice of any aclion or nonaclion on 1ha parl of Borrower, Lender, any surely, endorser,
or olhar guaranior In conneciion wilth Ihe Indebladnass or in connection with the creallon of naw or additional loans or obligalions; {c} lo resort for
payment or to proceed directly or al once agalnsi any person, including Borrower or any olber guarantor; (d) io precead direclly against or exhaust any
collaleral held by Lender from Boarrower, any olher guarantor, or any other person; (e} lo give nolica of the terms, time, and piaca of any public or
private sale of parsonal property sacurity held by Lender from Borrower or lo comply with any other applicabla provisions of thae Uniform Commaercial
Code; {f) to pursus any other remedy wilhin Lender's power; or (g) !o commi any acl or omission of any kind, or at any time, with respeci {o any
mafter whalsoever.

it now or hereafier (a) Borrower shall be or become insolvent, and (b) the Indebledness shail not al all times until paid be fully secured by collateral
pladged by Borrower, Guarantor hereby loraver walves and relinquishes in favor of Lender and Borrower, and lheir respeclive successors, any claim or
right to payment Guaranlor may now have or hereafter hava or acquire against Borrower, by subrogation or otherwise, so That al no 1ime shall
Guarantor be or become a "creditor” of Borrower wilhin the meaning of 11 U.S.C. seclion 547(b), or any successor provision of the Federal bankruplcy
laws.

Guarantor also waives any and ail rights or defenses arising by reasen of (a) any “"one aclion” or "anti-deficlency” law or any olher law which may
prevent Lender from bringing any action, including a clatm for deficiency, against Guaranior, before or afler Lender's commeancemant or complslion of
any loreclosure action, either Judiclally or by exercise of a power of sals; {b) any election of remedies by Lender which dastroys or otherwise adversely
affects Guaranlor's subrogaticn rights or Guarantor's rights to procesd against Borrower for reimbursement, including wilthout limilation, any loss of
rights Guaranior may suffer by reason of any law limiting, quatifying, or discharging the Indebledness; {c) any disability or other defense of Borrower, of
any olher guaranior, or of any other person, or by reason of tha cessalion of Borrowar's liability from any cause whatsoever, other than payment in full
in legat tender, of the indabledness; (d) any right to clalm discharge of the Indebledness on the basis of unjuslified impairmen of any collaleral for the
Indetiedness; (e} any slatule of fimilalions, i et any time any action or suil brought by Lender against Guarantor is commenced thara is culslanding
Indebladness of Borrower 1o Lender which is nol barred by any applicable stalule of limitalions; or () any defenses given to guarantors at law or in

equity olher than aclual paymeni and perdormance of the Indebladness. Y payment is made by Barrower, whether volunlarily or oltherwise, or by any
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Referances in the shaded area are for Lender's use only and do_not limil the applicabilily of this documeni to any parlicutar fcan or ilem,

Borrower: Bloom Penn Conlractors, Inc. {TIN: 24-0884767) Lender: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
PO Box 90, Cross Road Commerclal Lending Group
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . 102 West Fourth Street

Willlamsporl, PA 17701

Guarantor: Jonathan Girdon
PO Box 380
Miliviile, PA 17848

AMOUNT OF GUARANTY. This Is a guaranty of payment of the Note, including without limitatlon ihe principal Note amount of Two Hundred
Thousand & 00/100 Dollars ($200,000.00).

GUARANTY. For good and valuabie consideration, Jonalhan Girlon ("Guaranior”) absolulely and unconditionally guaraniees and promises to
pay 10 NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK ("Lender”) or its order, in legal lender of the United Stales of America, the Indebtedness {as thal term is
defined below) of Bioom Penn Contractors, Inc. {("Borrowear”) 1o Lender on the lerms and condilions sel forth in this Guaranty.

DEFINITIONS. The foligwing words shall have the following meanings whan used in this Guaranty:
Borrower. The word "Bormower™ means Bigom Penn Cantractors, Inc..
Guarantor. The word "Guarantor” means Jonaihan Girton,
Guaranty. The word "Guaranty™ means this Guaranty betwean Guarantor and Lander datad Oclober 15, 1993.

indebtedness. The word "Indebtedness™ means tha Nole, Inciuding (a) all principal, (b} all inlerest, {c) all lale charges, (d}&ll loan fees and
loan charges, and (e) all collection cosis and expenses relating lo the Note or to any colialeral for the Note. Collection cosls and expenses
includa whhout limitalion all of Lender’s aliorneys' fees and Lendar's legal expenses, whether or nol suit is insliluted, and altorneys’ fees and legal
expansas for bankrupicy proceedings (Including eforts o modily or vacate any aulomalic stay or injunction), appeals, and any anlicipated
post-judgment collection services.

Lender. The word "Lender” maans NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, iis successors and assigns.

Note. The word "Nole” means ihe promissecry note or credit agreement dated Oclober 15, 1993, in Ihe orlginal princlpal amount of $200,000.00
trom Borrowar to Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modificalions cf, refinancings of, consolidations of, and subslilulions lor tha
promissory nola or agresment.

MAXIMUM LIABILITY. The maximum Hability of Guarantor under this Guaranty shall not exceed at any one lime the amount of the
indebtedness described above, plus all cosis and expenses of {(a) enforcement of lhis Guaranty and (b} collection and sale of any coltateral
securing this Guaranty.

Tha above timitation on liability Is not a restriction on Ihe amount of 1he Indebtedness of Borrower 1o Lender either in tha aggregate or at any ong limae.
if Lander presently holds one or more guaranties, or hereafter raceives additional guaranties from Guarantor, lhe rights of Lender under all guaranlias
shall be cumulative. This Guaranty shall nol (uniess specifically provided below to the conlrary) atfect or invalidale any such other guaraniies. The
liabifity of Guarantor will be the aggregata liabiiity of Guasantor under the lerms of this Guaranly and any such other unterminaled guaranies.

NATURE OF GUARANTY. Guaranior Inlends to guaranies at all limes the performance and prompt payment when dua, whather al maturity or earlier
by reascon of acceleration or ptherwise, of ail Indebtedness within the limils set forth In ihe preceding section of this Guaranty,

DURATION OF GUARANTY.' This Guaraniy will take effect when received by Lender withoul the necessity of any acceptance by Lender, or any notice
tQ Guaranior or o Borrower, and will conlinue in full force until ail Indebladness shall have been lully and linally paid and salisfied and all olher
obligalions of Guarantor undsr this Guaranty shall have been parformed in full. Ralsase of any other guaranior or lermination of any othar guaranty of
12 Indebtedness shall not affect tha liability of Guaranfor under 1his Guaranty. A revocalion raceived by Lender from any one or more Guaranlors shall
nol affect the liability of any remaining Guaraniors under this Guaranty.

GUARANTOR'S AUTHORIZATION TO LENDER. Guarantor authorizes Lendar, wilhout nolice or demand and withoul lessening Guaranior’s
llabllity under this Guaranty, from Yime to {lme: ({(a) to make one or more additflonsal secured or unsecured loans to Borrower, to lease
equipmeni or olher goods to Borrower, or olherwlse io exiend additional credit 1o Borrower; (b) to alter, compromise, renew, exlend,
accelerate, or olherwise change one or more times the {ime for payment or other terms of the Indebtedness or any part of the Indebledness,
Including Increases and decreases of the rale of inlerest on 1he Indebtedness; extensions may be repealed and may be for ionger than the
original loan term; (c) to take and hold securily for 1he payment of 1his Guaranty or the Indebtedness, and exchange, enforce, walve, fall or
decide not to pertect, and releass any such securlty, with or withoul the subsiilutlon of new collateral; {d) o release, subslilute, agree not to
sue, or deal with any one or more of Borrower’s surelles, endorsers, or other guarantors on any terms or ln any manner Lender may choose;
(e} to delermine how, when and what applicallon of paymenis and credits shall be made on the Indebledness; (I} 1o apply such security and
direct the order or manner of sale thereof, Including without limitalion, any nonjudicial sale permitied by the terms of the controlling securlty
agreement or deed of trusi, as Lender In s discrelion may delermine; (g} o sell, Iransfer, assign, or gran{ participations in all or any part of
the Indebtedness; and (h) to assign or transfer this Guaranty in whole or In parl.

GUARANTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Guarantor represents and warranis to Lender that (a) no represenlations or agreements
of any kind have been made lo Guaranior which would limit or qualify In any way the terms of this Guaranty; (b) this Guaranly is executed af
Borcower's request and nol al the reguest of Lender; (¢) Guaranior has not and will not, without the prior wrilten consent of Lender, sall, laase, assign,
ancumber, hypothecals, transler, or olherwise dispose of all or substantially all of Guarantor's assels, or sny inlerasl therein; {d) Lender has mada no
representation to Guaranior as lo the credilworthiness of Borrower; (8) upon Lender’s request, Guarantor will provide to Lender financial and cradit
information in form acceplable to Lender, and all such financiat infermalion provided to Lender is true and correct in all materigl respeacts and fairly
prasants Ihe financlal condilion of Guarantor as ol the dates thereof, and no malesial adverse change has occurred in the financial condition of
Guaranior since the date of the financlal statemments; and (1} Guarantor has established adequale means of obtaining from Borrower on a conlinuing
basis information regarding Borvower's financlal condilion. Guarantor agrees fo keep adequalaly informed from such means of any facts, avenis, or
circumsiances which might in any way atect Guaranfor's risks under this Guaranly, and Guaranicr further agrees that, absent & raquest for information,
Lender shall have no obligation to disclose tc Guaranior any Information or documenls acquired by Lendar in the course of ils ralalionship with
Bomrower,

GUARANTOR'S WAIVERS. Excepl as prohibiled by applicable law, Guarantor waives any right 1o require Lander (a) 1o continue lending monsy or to
extand cther credit lo Borrowar; (b) o make any presentment, protest, demand, or noflce of any kind, including nolice of any nonpaymenl of Lha
'ndebtedness or of any nonpaymenit relalad 1o any collaleral, or nolice of any action or nonaction on the part of Borrowsr, Lender, any surety, endorser,
or other guarantor in connection with the Indebledness or in conneclion with the creation of new or addilional loans or obligations; (c) to resor for
paymani or 10 proceed direclly or at once against any person, including Borrower or any other guarantor; {d) to proceed directly against or exhaust any
collateral held by Lender kkom Borrower, any other guarantor, or any other person; (a) lo give notice of Ihe lerms, time, and place of any public or
privale sale of persona! properly security held by Lander from Borrower or to comply with any olher applicable provisions of the Uniform Commercial
Code; (f) 1o pursue any other remedy within Lender's power; or {g) 1o commit any ac! or omisslon of any kind, or al any lime, with respact to any
matier whalsoaver.

If now or hereafler {(a} Borrower shall be or become insolvent, and {b) the Indebledness shail not al all imes uniil paid be fully secured by coliateral
piedged by Borrower, Guaranlor hereby forever waives and relinquishes in favor of Lander and Borrower, and their respeclive successors, any claim or
right to payment Guarantor may now have or hereafter have or scquire against Borrower, by subrogation or olharwlse, so thal at no fime shall
Guarantor be or become a "creditor” of Borrower within the meaning of 11 U.5.C. section 547(b), or any successor provision of the Federgl bankruptcy
faws.

Guaranior also walves any and all rights or defanses ansing by reason of (&) any "one aclion™ or "anti-daficiency” law or any other law which may
prevent Landar from bringing any aclion, including a claim for deficiency, againsl Guaranlor, bafore or afler Lendar's commancement or cormpletion of
any forectosure action, seither judicially or by exercise of a power of sala; (b) any elaction of remedias by Lander which daslroys or ctherwise adversaly
afects Guaranlor's subrogation rights or Guarantor's righls to proceed agalns! Borrower for reimbursament, including withoul mitalion, any toss of
rights Guarantor may suffer by reason of any law limiting, qualifying, or discharging the Indebledness; (c) any disability or olher defanse of Borrower, of
any olher guarantor, or of any olher person, or by reason of Lhe cessalion of Borrowaer's liabilily from any cause whatsoever, other than payment in full
in legal lendar, of the Indebtedness; (d) any right to claim discharge of \he Indabledness on 1he basis of unjuslilied impairment of any collateral for the
Indeblednass; (e) any stalule of limitalions, if al any fime any aclion or suit brought by Lender againsl Guarantor is commenced hare is outslanding
Indaebtodness of Borrower 1o Lender which is not barred by any applicable slatute of Iimilations; or {f) any defenses given lo guarantors al law or in
aquity other lhan actual payment and parformance of ihe Indebtadness. f payman k& made by Borrower, whether voluntarily or olherwise, or by any
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| References in the shaded area are for Lender's use only and do nol limit the applicability of this document to any paricular loan or ftem.

Borrower: Bloom Penn Conlractors, Inc. {T IN: 24-0884787) Lender: NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK
PO Box 90, Cross Road Commerclal Lending Group
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 102 West Fourlh Street

willlamsport, PA 17701

Guaranior: wiiminglon Ini, Inc,
PO Box 90, Cross Road .
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

AMOUNT OF GUARANTY. This Is a guaranty of payment of the Nole, Including without imHstion the princlpal Note amounl of Two Hundred
Thousand & 00/100 Dollars {$206,000.00).

GUARANTY. For good and valuable congideration, Wiimington Ink, In¢. ("Guarantor”} absolutely and unconditionally guaraniees and promises
to pay to NGRTHERN CENTRAL BANK {"Lender") or its order, In legal lender of the Uinlted Siates of America, the Indebtedness (as Ihat term la
defined below) of Bloom Penn Contraciors, inc. ("Borrower"} to Lender on the terms and conditlons set forth In this Guaranty.

DEFINITIONS. The following words shall have the 1ollowing meanings when used In Ihis Guaranty:
Borrower. The word "Borrower™ means Bloom Pann Contractors, Inc..
Guarantor. The word "Guarantor™ means Wilmington lnk, Ine.
Guaranty. The word "Guaranty” means this Guaranty between Guaranior and Lender dated Oclober 15, 1593.

indebiedness. The word "Indebledness” means the Nots, Including (a) alt principal, {b} all Interest, {c) all lale charges, {d} all loan fees and
loan charges, and (e} all collection costs and expenses relaling to the Note or to any collaleral for the Note. Collection costs and expenses
Inctude withou! limialtion alt of Lender's attorneys’ lees and Lender's lagal expenses, whether or not sult is Instituted, and afiorneys’ fees and legal
expenses lor bankruplcy proceedings (including efferis lo modify or vacale any automalic stay or injunction), appeals, and any anficipated
post-judgment collection services.

Lender. The word "Lendar” means NORTHERN CENTRAL BANK, its successors and assigns.

Nole. The word "Note" means the promissary nofe or cradit agreemeni dated Octobar 15, 1993, In the original principal amount of $200,000.00
from Borrower 10 Lender, togelher with all renewals of, exiansions of, modifications of, refinancings cf, consolidalions of, and substitutions for ihe
promissory note or agreement.

MAXIMUM LIABILITY. The maximum ilability of Guarantor under this Guaranty shall not exceed at any one lime the amounl of lhe
indebiedness described above, plus all cosis and expenses of {a} enforcement of this Guaranty and (b} colieclion and sale of any collaleral
securing this Guaranty.

The above limitation on llability is not a resiriction on 1ha amount of the Endebledness of Borrower to Lender either in the aggregate or al any one lime.
If Lender presenily holds one or more guaranties, or hereafler receives addilional guaraniies from Guarantor, the rights of Lender under all guarantias
shall ba cumuialive. This Guaranty shall not {unless specifically provided below to Ihe contrary) affect or invalidate any such other guaranties. The
liability of Guaranior will be lhe aggregale liabliity of Guaranlor under the terms of this Guaranty and any such other unterminaled guaranties.

NATURE OF GUARANTY. Guarantor intends lo guaraniee at alt times the performance and prompi payment when due, whether al maturily or earlier
by reason of acceleration or otherwise, of all Indebledness wilhin the limils set forth in Ihe preceding section of this Guaranty.

DURATION OF GUARANTY, 'This Guaran'y will take effect when recelved by Lender without the necessity of any acceptance by Lender, ar any nolice
:Guarantor or to Borrower, and will conlinue In fult forca until all Indebledness shall have been lully and finally pald and salisfied and ali other
bligallons of Guaranior under this Guaranty shaill have been parformad in full. Release ol any olher guaranter or tarminaticn of any other guaranty of
tHb Indebladness shall not alfect the liabliity of Guaranter under this Guaranty. A revocation received by Lander from any one o more Guaranlors shall
not affect the fiabliity of any remaining Guarantors under this Guaranly.

GUARANTOR'S AUTHORIZATION TO LEMDER. Guaranior authorizes Lendar, without notlce or demand and wihout lessening Guaranior’s
llabliity under this Guaranty, from lime 10 time: (a} o make one or more addilionatl secured or unsecured loans to Borrower, 1o lease
equipment or other poods 1o Borrower, or otherwise to extend additional credil 1o Borrower; (b} lo alter, compromise, renew, exlend,
accelerate, or otherwlse change one or more iimes ihe time for payment or olher terms of the Indebtedness or any part of the Indebledness,
including Increases and decreasea of the rate of interesi on the Indebledness; extenslons may be repealed and may be for longer than the
original loan 1erm; (c) to 1ake and hold security for the payment of 1hia Guaranty or the Indebledness, and exchange, enforce, waive, falt or
declde not lo perlec!, and release any such security, with or wllhout the subsiiiution of new collaieral; {d) to release, substifule, agree nol fo
aue, or deal with any one or more of Borrower’s suretles, endorsers, or other guaraniors on any ierms or in any manner Lender may choose,;
{e) to determine how, when and what application of paymenis and credils shall be made on the indebledness; {f) lo apply such securlly and
direct the order or manner of sale ihereof, including without {imitatfon, any nonjudiclal sale permitied by the terms of Ihe conirolling securlty
agreement or deed of frust, as Lender in Hs discretlon may determine; (g) to sell, transfer, assign, or granl participations ln all or any part of
the Indebtedness; and {h) to asslgn or transfer this Guaranty In whole or in part.

GUARANTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Guarantor represents and warranis to Lender that (a) no repraseniations or agreements
of any kind have bean made 1o Guaranfor which would limit or qualify in any way tha terms of this Guaranly; (b) lhis Guaranly is execuled al
Borrower's request and nol at the reques! of Lender; {c) Guarantor has not and will not, without the pripr wrilten consenl of Lender, sall, lease, assign,
encumber, hypothecale, transfer, or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of Guarantor's assels, or any interest therein; {d) Lender has made no
repraseniation to Guarantor as o tha creditworthlness of Borrower; {e) upon Lender's raques!, Guarantor will provide 10 Lender financial and credil
Informalion in lorm acceplable to Lender, and ail such financial information provided to Lender is frue and correct in alt material respecis and fairly
presents 1he financial condiion of Guaranlor as of the dates thersof, and no maleral adverse change has occurred in tha financial condition of
Guaranior since the date of the financial statemenis; and {f} Guaranlor has astablished adeguate means cf obiaining from Borrower on a continuing
basis information sregarding Borrower’s financial condition. Guaranlor agress to keep adequately informed from such means of any facts, events, or
circumslances which might In any way affect Guarantor's rlsks under this Guaranty, and Guaranior further agrees Ihat, absan! a request for informalion,
Lender shall have no obligation lo disclese lo Guarantor any information or documenis acquired by Lender in the course of its relationship with
Borrower.

GUARANTOR'S WAIVERS. Except as prohiblled by applicable law, Guaranter waives any righl lo require Lender (a) to contlnue landing money or to
extend other credd to Borrower; (B) lo make any prasentment, protest, demand, or nolice of any kind, Including notice of any nenpayment of the
indebladness or of any nonpayment relaled lo any collateral, or notice of eny action or nonaction on the part ot Borrower, Lender, any surety, endarser,
or cthar guarantor in connection with the Indebledness or in connection with the creation of new or additional loans or obligations; (c) to resort for
payment or io proceed direcily or at once against any persan, including Borrower or eny other guarantor; (d) to procead direclly against or exhaust any
collateral held by Lender from Bomowear, any other guarantor, or any other person; {e) to give nolice of the lerms, time, and place of any public or
private sala of persanal property security hald by Lender from Borrower or lo comply wilh any other applicable provisions of the Liniform Commercial
Code; (f} 1o pursue any other remedy within Lender's power; or {g) lo commit any acl or omission of any kind, or at any lime, with respect lo any
matier whatsoaver,

If now or hergafter {a) Borrower shall be or become inscivend, and (b} tha Indebiedness shall nol at all limes unlil paid be fully secured by collaleral
pledged by Borrower, Guaranior herebyy forever waives and relinguishes in favor of Lender and Borrower, and ihair respeaclive successors, any claim or
right lo payment Guarantor may now hava or herealler have or acquire against Borrower, by subrogation or otherwise, sc thal al no iime shall
Guarantor be or become a "creditor” of Borrower within the meaning of 11 U.8.C. section 547(b}, or any successor provision of tha Faderal barkruplcy
laws,

Guarantor also walves any and ali righ!s or dafenses arising by reason of {a) any "one action” or "anli-deficiency” law of any other law which may
prevent Lender om bringing any action, including a claim for deficlency, against Guarantor, before or after Lender’s commancement or complation of
any foreclosure aclion, elther judicially or by exercise of a power of sale; (&) any eleclion of remedies by Lender which destroys or otherwisa adverssly
affects Guarantor's subrogation rights or Guarantor's 1ights to proceed against Borrower lor reimbursemaent, including wilhout limilation, any loss of
rights Guaranlor may suffer by reason of any law limiting, qualitylng, or discharging the Indebtedness; {c) any disability or other defense of Borrower, of
any olhar guaranior, or of any other person, or by reason of the cessation of Borrower’s liability frem eny cause whalsoever, other than payment in full
In legal fender, of the Indabledness; {d) any right 1o claim discharge of the Indebledness on the basis of unjustified impairment of any collateral lor the
Indebtedness; (o) any stalute of limilations, if al any time any action or suit brought by Landsr against Guaranlor is commenced there is outstanding
Indabtedness of Boriower Lo Lender which is not barred by any applicable statute of limilations; or (1} any defenses given o guarantors al law or in

squlty other ihan actual payment and performance of the lndebladness. If paymenl is made by Borrower, whelher vohmtarlly or o'lherwisa o by any
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